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SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED INFORMATION 

 
 
 

Change
   absolute           %

Net of debt securities classified as L&R and before value adjustments.

Change
   absolute           %

Figures as at 31/03/2015 were restated due to the application of IFRS5.

28,161.2

24,356.6

21,424.4

2,932.2

21,530.7

10,749.6

10,781.1

42,955.1

23,814.5

879.9

2,463.5

30,298.9

26,246.7

23,421.8

2,825.0

21,854.7

11,044.6

10,810.1

45,276.5

24,513.9

1,225.0

2,557.4

Total assets

Funding

- Direct deposits (a)

- Due to banks

Indirect deposits (b)

- Assets under Management

- Assets under Custody

Overall funding (a+b)

- Loans to customers *

- Loans to banks *

Capital and reserves

Balance sheet figures (EUR mln)

31/03/16 31/12/15

(2,137.7)

(1,890.1)

(1,997.4)

107.3

(324.0)

(294.9)

(29.0)

(2,321.4)

(699.4)

(345.1)

(93.9)

(7.1)

(7.2)

(8.5)

3.8

(1.5)

(2.7)

(0.3)

(5.1)

(2.9)

(28.2)

(3.7)

159.3

69.0

(67.3)

(41.0)

155.2

82.1

(56.0)

(45.5)

Net interest and other banking income

Net income from banking activities

Profit (loss) before tax from continuing operations

Profit (loss) for the year

Income statement figures (EUR mln)

31/03/16 31/03/15

4.1

(13.1)

(11.3)

4.5

2.7

(15.9)

20.1

(9.9)

 
 
 
 
 
 

Situation as at Change
31/03/16 31/12/15 absolute %

RESOURCES (end of period)

Number of branches 625 625 - -

Headcount 4,995 5,034 (39) (0.8)
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(1) Net of the valuation reserves (item 140 under Liabilities of the balance sheet).

-

-2.7%

-1.7%

-1.5%

-

-3.2%

-2.6%

-2.3%

Operating expenses / Net interest and other banking income

Profit (loss) before tax from continuing operations / Capital and reserves

ROE

ROE (1)

KPIs (%)

31/03/16 31/03/15

87.0%

90.7%

19,075.5

2,371.7

19,976.6

2,435.1

Total risk-weighted assets (EUR
mln)

Common Equity Tier 1 capital
(EUR mln)

31/03/16 31/12/15

12.4%

12.9%

14.9%

12.2%

12.8%

14.9%

Common Equity Tier 1 capital/Total
risk-weighted assets

Tier 1 capital/Total risk-weighted assets

Own Funds/Total risk-weighted assets

Capital ratios (%)

-0.049

-0.049

-0.449

-0.449

Earnings Per Share (in EUR)

Diluted Earnings Per Share (in EUR)
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PARENT COMPANY'S BOARD OF DIRECTORS, BOARD OF STATUTORY AUDITORS AND 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS AS AT 31 MARCH 2016   
 

 
 

 
 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS  BOARD OF STATUTORY 
AUDITORS 

   
CHAIRMAN  CHAIRMAN 

Stefano Lunardi 
 
STANDING AUDITORS 
Maddalena Costa 
Vittorio Rocchetti 

Cesare Castelbarco Albani* 
 
DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
Alessandro Repetto* 

  
ALTERNATE AUDITORS 
Francesco Isoppi 
 
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS 
Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A. 
 
MANAGER RESPONSIBLE 
FOR PREPARING THE 
COMPANY’S FINANCIAL 
REPORTS 
Luca Caviglia** 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
Piero Luigi Montani* 
 
DIRECTORS 
Beniamino Anselmi 
Jérôme Gaston Raymond Bonnet 
Remo Angelo Checconi* 
Evelina Christillin 
Philippe Marie Michel Garsuault 
Marco Macciò* 
Guido Pescione 
Giampaolo Provaggi* 
Lorenzo Roffinella 
Elena Vasco 
Lucia Venuti 
Philippe Wattecamps 
 

  
* Member of the Executive Committee 

 
 

The Board of Directors was appointed by the Ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting on 30 September 2013 for the 2013-2014-2015 financial years, 
hence with term of office until the date of the Shareholders’ Meeting called to approve the financial statements as at 31 December 2015. 
On 29 October 2013 Piero Luigi Montani was co-opted by the Board of Directors to replace outgoing Director Luigi Gastaldi (resigning on the 
same date), with term of office until the following Shareholders’ Meeting, and later serve as CEO as of 5 November 2013. 
The Ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting of 30 April 2014 confirmed the appointment of Piero Luigi Montani as Director, for the same term of office 
as for the other Directors, expiring on the date of the Shareholders’ Meeting called to approve the financial statements for the year ending 
31/12/2015. On 6/5/2014, the Board of Directors confirmed for Mr. Montani the powers he had been granted upon his prior appointment to 
the position of Managing Director. 
Further to the resignation of directors Luca Bonsignore, Lorenzo Cuocolo and Giuseppe Zampini on 27/05/2015, the Board of Directors co-
opted Beniamino Anselmi, Marco Macciò and Giampaolo Provaggi on 28/05/2015, to serve as members of the Bank's Board of Directors with 
term of office expiring on the date of the next Shareholders' Meeting.  
The Executive Committee was appointed by the Board of Directors’ Meeting of 07/10/2013, with term of office for its elected members ( in 
addition to the Chairman, Deputy Chairman, Managing Director who are Members by right) expiring on the date of the Shareholders' Meeting 
called to approve the financial statements for the year ending 31/12/2015 
The Board of Directors appointed Marco Macciò and Giampaolo Provaggi on 16/6/2015 to integrate -and serve as elected members of- the 
Executive Committee with term of office expiring on the date of the Shareholders' Meeting called to approve the financial statements for the year 
ending 31/12/2015.  
The Board of Statutory Auditors currently in office was appointed by the Ordinary Shareholders' meeting of 30 April 2014, with the exception of 
Vittorio Rocchetti who was appointed Standing Auditor by the Ordinary Shareholders' Meeting of 23 April 2015. The term of office of all 
members of the Board of Statutory Auditors shall expire on the date of the Shareholders Meeting that will be called for the approval of the 
financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2016. On 15 May 2014, Vittorio Rocchetti, who was appointed Alternate Auditor during 
the Shareholders' Meeting of 30 April 2014, replaced Standing Auditor Diego Maggio whose appointment was declared lapsed by the Board of 
Directors on 15 May 2014 pursuant to the provisions of Article 148 of the Consolidated Law on Finance The Ordinary Shareholders' Meeting of 
23 April 2015 then passed a resolution to fill, as mandatorily required, the vacancy on the Board of Statutory Auditors as per Article 2401 of the 
Italian Civil Code and in accordance with the provisions of Article 26 of the Articles of Association, by appointing Vittorio Rocchetti as a Standing 
Auditor and Diego Maggio (who resigned from Alternate Auditor on 18 September 2015) as Alternate Auditor. 
 
** Further to Luca Caviglia's resignation during the quarter, on 3 March 2016 Mauro Mangani was appointed by the Board of Directors to serve 
as Supervisor of the Administration and Accounts Department and Manager responsible for preparing the Company’s financial reports as of 5 
March 2016. 
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PARENT COMPANY'S BOARD OF DIRECTORS, BOARD OF STATUTORY AUDITORS AND 
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS  

AS AT THE DATE OF PUBLICATION OF THIS DOCUMENT  

 
 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS  BOARD OF STATUTORY 
AUDITORS 

   
CHAIRMAN  CHAIRMAN 

Stefano Lunardi 
 
STANDING AUDITORS 
Maddalena Costa 
Remo Dominici 
 

Giuseppe Tesauro 
 
DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
Vittorio Malacalza 

 ALTERNATE AUDITORS 
Francesco Isoppi 
 
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS 
Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A. 
 
MANAGER RESPONSIBLE 
FOR PREPARING THE 
COMPANY’S FINANCIAL 
REPORTS 
Mauro Mangani 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
Guido Bastianini 
 
DIRECTORS 
Beniamino Anselmi* 
Sara Armella** 
Claudio Calabi 
Remo Angelo Checconi** 
Giulio Gallazzi 
Paola Girdinio 
Alberto Mocchi 
Luciano Pasquale 
Giampaolo Provaggi** 
Elisabetta Rubini 
Maurizia Squinzi 
Lucia Venuti 
 

  
 
 
* Chairman of the Executive Committee 
 
** Member of the Executive Committee 

 
 
The Board of Directors was appointed by the Ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting on 31/03/2016 for the 2016-2017-2018 financial years, hence 
with term of office until the date of the Shareholders’ Meeting called to approve the financial statements for the year ending 31/12/2018. 
On 4/4/2016 Guido Bastianini was designated by the Board of Directors to serve as Chief Executive Officer as of the same date. 
The Executive Committee was appointed by the Board of Directors in its meeting of 04/04/2016, with term of office for its elected members (in 
addition to the Chief Executive Officer who is a Member by right) expiring on the date of the Shareholders' Meeting called to approve the 
Financial Statements for the year ending 31/12/2018 
On 12/4/2016 Beniamino Anselmi was designated by the Executive Committee to serve as Chairman of the Executive Committee as of the 
same date. 
Furthermore, the Board of Directors also decided to redefine the composition of the Board-internal Committees, with term of office lasting until 
approval of the Financial Statements for the year ending on 31/12/2018, which to date is as follows:  
- Risk Committee: Maurizia Squinzi (Chair), Alberto Mocchi and Elisabetta Rubini;  
- Appointment Committee: Claudio Calabi (Chair), Paola Girdinio and Lucia Venuti;  
- Remuneration Committee: Elisabetta Rubini (Chair), Maurizia Squinzi and Giulio Gallazzi.  
Finally, Director Luciano Pasquale was appointed Member of the Credit Committee. 
The Board of Statutory Auditors currently in office was appointed by the Ordinary Shareholders' meeting of 30 April 2014, with the exception of 
Remo Dominici who was appointed Alternate Auditor by the Ordinary Shareholders' Meeting of 31 March 2016. The term of office of all 
members of the Board of Statutory Auditors shall expire on the date of the Shareholders Meeting that will be called for the approval of the 
financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2016. On 22 April 2016, further to Vittorio Rocchetti's resignation, Remo Dominici 
replaced the outgoing Standing Auditor, with term of office expiring on the date of the next Shareholders' Meeting. 
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REAL ECONOMY AND MONEY MARKET 

 
 
Global economy shows signs of a slowdown in the recovery of the business cycle, which at first involved 
emerging countries, with an ensuing downtrend in world trade, and then widened to include larger 
industrialised countries, affected by the indefiniteness of their political framework. In particular, the 
challenges for governance in Europe stem from tensions over migrants and the referendum set to take 
place on 23 June, to decide whether Great Britain will stay in or leave  the European Union.  
Throughout 2016, world GDP is expected to increase by 2.6%, a decelerating rate compared to growth 
in 2015, whereas world trade - on an estimated slight  increase over 2015 - still shows a lack of vitality 
(+1.9% expected in 2016). 
The US Economy shows a rather weak cyclic recovery: the fall in exports, attributable to the downtrend in 
world trade, was compounded by the slowdown in businesses investments, especially in the mining 
industry, and by weak consumption levels due to the low rate of growth in nominal wages. As at February 
2016, the labour market shows an unemployment rate stable at 5%, while consumer prices are up 1%, 
down from the previous months, albeit with a core inflation rising to 2.3%. 
Emerging countries are pervasively affected by the reapportionment of purchasing power following the 
prolonged drop in raw material prices, which is adversely impacting exporting countries. A growing lack 
of confidence is shown by market players in those countries (Brazil, Turkey, South Africa, Indonesia) 
which have witnessed an escalation of their foreign debt, causing turbulence in the international financial 
markets; such a lack of confidence is reflected in the reduction of net capital inflows to the emerging 
economies. The economic crisis persists in Brazil and Russia, while just a slight drop is observed in the 
growth rate of China and India, at around 7% for both. 
Prompted by the expansionary monetary and fiscal policies, the growth trend in the Eurozone continues, 
although it remains weak and mainly contingent upon domestic demand. Lower fuel prices, combined 
with lower lending rates, support a sound purchase cycle for durable goods. On the other hand, the 
mass influx of refugees, especially to Germany, fosters public consumption and transfers; the 
depreciation of the exchange rate allows for an increase in exports, particularly in intra-area trade, 
despite a weaker foreign demand; the foreign trade balance, however, continues to provide a basically 
nil contribution. Prompted by the low cost of money, investments are growing in connection with higher 
profit margins and increasing capacity utilisation; as part of the Plan for investments in infrastructures and 
innovation (the Juncker Plan), which is planned to mobilise investments for an amount of EUR 315 bn in 
the 2015-2017 three-year period, 42 investment projects (8 in Italy) and 84 SMEs financing agreements 
(10 in Italy) were approved in the first year. Positive signals are coming from the recovery in industrial 
production in the Euro Area and retail sales, yet consumer and business confidence indicators show a 
slightly worsening trend. The unemployment rate was 10.3%, down slightly from the previous months, 
whereas, after having reached negative values one month before, inflation stood at zero in March 2016, 
with core inflation below 1%. 
The Italian economy shows signs of a weak expansion, albeit at a slower pace than EU average, driven 
by the Government's expansionary fiscal policy: the stabilisation of consumption growth goes hand in 
hand with a gradual recovery in investments, fostered by improved credit conditions and the “super-
depreciation regime” introduced by the Stability Law, whereas foreign trade suffers from the economic 
slowdown in emerging countries. In the first two months of 2016, domestic industrial production was up 
2.5% Y/Y, with a significant growth in the transport sector, while orders increased by 2.1%, primarily on 
the back of an expansion of domestic orders (+2.9%); industrial turnover is on a slight decrease (-0.3%), 
penalised by the energy sector (-18.8%), net of which it would increase by 1.3%; difficulties persist in the 
building sector, which recorded a 0.7% downturn in production in the first two months of the year; retail 
sales are on a slight increase (+0.8%), thanks to the growth in large-scale retail trade (+2%). 
Though supported by tax relief policies (IRAP [regional tax on production] relief, reduction in social 
security contributions for new hires on permanent contracts and pension indexation) as well as by 
measures under the Jobs Act, the labour market seems to have no room left for improvement. After 
exceeding 13% at the end of 2014, the unemployment rate was 11.7% in February 2016 (vs. an average 
of 11.9% for 2015), with youth unemployment (15-24 year olds) trending down, although still at a very 
high level (39.1%).  
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Foreign trade showed substantial stability in exports in the first two months of the year (+0.1% with 
respect to the same period in 2015), with a recovery in flows to other European countries (+4.1%) offset 
by the decrease in trade flows with non-EU countries (-5.2%) and a moderate drop in imports (-0.4%), 
arising from decreasing flows from non-EU markets (-4.4%), as against an increase in trade with EU 
markets (+2.5%). The trade balance was broadly positive (approximately EUR 4 bn).  
Inflation remains close to zero, even entering negative territory: -0.2% in March 2016 (0.0% was the 
average in 2015). Core inflation remains at historically low levels (+0.6% in March). 
With reference to public finance, demand from the public sector in the first three months of 2016 stood 
at roughly EUR 26.4 bn, improving by EUR 2.9 bn in comparison with the corresponding period of 
2015, with non-payment of RAI TV subscription fees offset by a higher tax revenue. 
As for the monetary policy, the world's major banks continued to be supportive of expansionary 
measures, keeping official interest rates at historically low levels. In the United States, after having 
approved a quarter-point increase in December, the Federal Reserve kept the interest rate within a 0.25 
to 0.50% range, given that the global economic situation urges for a more cautious approach. In March 
2016, the ECB cut its refinancing rate to a historic low of 0%, lowered the interest rate on the deposit 
facility to -0.4% and the interest rate on the marginal lending facility to -0.25%, while at the same time 
announcing a number of high-impact expansionary measures. In particular, as for the monthly purchases 
of government bonds, ABS and Covered bonds (the Public Sector Purchase Programme), which was 
launched between the end of 2014 and the beginning of 2015, the monthly purchase pace was 
increased from EUR 60 bn to EUR 80 bn as of April 2016 and extended for the first time to include 
investment grade bonds issued by companies; this plan may, if necessary, run for longer than the 
currently projected end-date of March 2017, until such time as inflation is observed to be heading back 
towards the target. Moreover, the "Targeted Long Term Refinancing Operations” (T-LTROs) programme 
for banks, contingent on them lending to the real economy at or above a predetermined benchmark, 
continued: from June 2016, the ECB will conduct four new "Targeted LTROs" (T- LTROs), with a four-year 
maturity and an interest rate initially equal to the policy rate and, as of January 2018, equal to the rate 
on the deposit facility applicable at the time of take-up if banks exceed their benchmark stock of eligible 
loans; these funds may be used by banks to substitute more costly sources of funding, contributing to the 
easing of possible tensions in the Bond and the Government Bond Markets.  
In the first three months of the year, the three-month Euribor rate decreased from -0.12% to -0.22%, as a 
result of further expansionary measures by the ECB. Gross yields on government securities suffered a 
downturn, with the average yield of Ordinary Government Bonds (BOT) going down from -0.06% to -
0.11% and Long-Term Government Bonds (BPT) decreasing from 1.51% to 1.36%, and Treasury 
Certificates (CCT) rather stable (down from 0.32% to 0.33%).  
The Italian-German government bond spread continued to show sharp fluctuations due to the financial 
tensions: after having narrowed from 134 bps at the end of 2014 to 96 bps at the end of 2015, it went 
up to over 150 bps in February 2016 before falling again to 106 bps in March. 
The foreign currency exchange market was characterised by a global appreciation of the euro versus the 
dollar, with the exchange rate standing at 1.14 as at the end of March 2016 (1.09 in December 2015). 
In the interbank market, direct deposits of Italian banks showed a slightly decreasing trend (-1.3% Y/Y as 
at March 2016), reflecting the sharp fall in bonds (-15.4%), only partially offset by the positive trend in 
resident customer deposits (+3.5%).  
The trend in bank loans, favoured by expansionary monetary policies, showed slow improvement, still 
affected by the weakness in demand from households and businesses, and the adoption of a more 
prudential approach by banks, prompted by a worsening of credit quality and the need for capital and 
liquidity strengthening required by prudential supervisory regulations. Loans to households and non-
financial businesses were essentially stable as at March 2016 (+0.1%) compared to the previous year, 
with a sharper growth in mid- and long-term lending (+1.8%), whereas gross bad loans increased by 
4.8%, down from end-2015 levels (+5.3%). The bad loans to total loans ratio was 4.6%, showing a 
slight contraction as compared with December 2015 (4.9%, highest-ever level), albeit still on the rise 
compared to the 4.4% of the previous period. 
Bank interest rates were down further during the year (the average weighted rate on loans to households 
and non-financial businesses was 3.16% in March 2016, as compared to 3.25% in December 2015 and 
3.53% in March 2015), while the cost of funding fell to 1.13% (1.19% in December 2015 and 1.37% in 
March 2015). The spread remained at an extremely low level (203 bps in March 2016, compared to 
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207 bps in December 2014). It exceeded 300 bps before the start of the financial crisis (329 bps at the 
end of 2007).  
 
 

 
BUSINESS PERFORMANCE 

 
 
The Banca Carige Group's 1Q16 activities were mainly characterized by the need to face the tensions 
arising in liquidity, while at the same time maintaining an adequate level of capitalisation; the cost of 
credit was still high during the quarter, which, coupled with the NPLs' essential stability, led to an increase 
in the NPL coverage ratio (from 42.4% as at the end of 2015 to 43.1% as at March 2016). 
 
As for the liquidity profile, the Group's Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) was at 129% as at March 2016, 
well above the minimum SREP target required by the European Central Bank (90%). Against the EUR 1.7 
bn outflows in direct funding from customers recorded in 1Q16, Banca Carige has set up a number of 
measures aimed at increasing liquidity reserves, which, as a whole, generated approximately EUR 1.6 bn 
in liquidity.  
 
With regard to the capital profile, the Banca Carige Group maintains an adequate capital position with 
the CET1 Ratio at 12.4% as at 31 March 2016, above the European Supervisory Authority's requirement 
of 11.25%. 
 
The Group's Net Consolidated Profit (Loss) for the year in 1Q16 totalled -EUR 41 mln, as against -EUR 
45.5 mln in Q1 2015. In the first three months of 2016, the income statement posted EUR 159.3 mln in 
Net Interest and other banking income, largely in line with the previous year, despite a scenario of less 
favourable interest rates, decreasing volumes, still-high net impairment losses (EUR 90.3 mln vs. EUR 
73.1) and decreasing operating expenses (from EUR 140.8 mln to EUR 138.6 mln), although penalised 
by the recognition of EUR 9.2 mln worth of yearly contributions paid to the National Resolution Fund. 
 
The Group showed a EUR 2.3 bn downturn in overall funding with respect to end-2015, of which EUR 2 
bn registered in customer funding and EUR 0.3 bn in institutional funding. The foregoing decrease in 
Overall funding is accounted for over 80% by direct funding (-EUR 1.7 bn, of which EUR 0.7 bn relating 
to medium to long-term funding). Loans have registered a EUR 0.7 bn reduction since the beginning of 
the year. Net of the institutional component, the gap is less relevant, and amounts to EUR 300 mln. 
 
 

 
SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE QUARTER 

 
 
 
BANCA CARIGE GROUP 
 
On 15 January 2016, the ECB notified Banca Carige of its decision not to approve the Bank's request for 
authorisation to partially repurchase the "Banca Carige 8.338% perpetual Tier 1" subordinated bond 
loan, as the conditions set out by regulations in force on the reduction of own funds were not fulfilled.  
On 18 January 2016, in compliance with the request received from Consob, Banca Carige informed 
that the ECB communicated that, in line with the priorities of the Single Supervisory Mechanism for 2016 
and as part of the ongoing Supervisory Review and Evaluation Process (SREP), it would conduct a 
Thematic Review on the strategy, governance, processes and methodologies for the assessment of the 
non-performing loan portfolio. 
On the same date, the Bank also finalised the disposal of the 0.237% shareholding in CartaSi S.p.A. to 
ICBPI S.p.A., for the overall amount of EUR 2,999,250.00, equal to a unit price of EUR 13.33 per share, 
which resulted in a gross capital gain of EUR 2,370,949.71. 
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On 27 January 2016, as part of the annual revision and updating process of the RAF, as to consider 
whether new indicators and metrics should be introduced and/or thresholds recalibrated, the Board of 
Directors of Banca Carige S.p.A. resolved that the RAF currently in effect be revised, including Banca 
Cesare Ponti S.p.A. and Creditis Servizi Finanziari S.p.A. within the Group's scope and verifying the 
trends of the 2015 balance-sheet and profit and loss  aggregates; notwithstanding the absence of 
amendments to the Group's strategy in the 2015-2019 Business Plan, the foregoing revision may modify 
the alignment with the desired risk appetite.  
On the same date, the Board of Directors - in relation to the notification of infringement of Art. 41 of 
Legislative Decree no. 213/2007 made in respect of former employees of the Centro Fiduciario C.F. 
S.p.A., which involves the Subsidiary as being held jointly liable for payment of any sanction that may be 
imposed to those responsible for the foregoing infringement - having noted that the Subsidiary may not 
have the sufficient financial and capital reserves as to cover the costs arising from the sanctioning 
measure at issue, resolved to bear - within the limits of its shareholding - the potential future expense of 
the administrative sanction, if any, acknowledging that: 
-  the material activation of the requirements to cover the costs arising from the sanction, if any, in 

addition to leaving without prejudice the obligation of the Centro Fiduciario to bring an action of 
recourse against the individuals possibly identified as responsible for the infringements, remains 
subject to the prior assessment (by the competent corporate functions) of the Subsidiary's risk profile - 
also relevant for the purposes of Legislative Decree no.  231/2001 - balance-sheet and profit & loss 
situation and strategic prospects; 

-  given that, as at today, Carige S.p.A. holds 96.95% of the share capital of Centro Fiduciario C.F. 
S.p.A. and that the potential maximum sanction amount (equal to 40% of the value of the non-
reported suspicious transaction) is EUR 4,986,169.34, the commitment undertaken by Banca Carige 
S.p.A. shall be understood as being limited to the maximum amount of EUR 4,834,091.18. 

In its meeting of 11 February 2016, the Board of Directors of Banca Carige S.p.A., considering that the 
EUR 1,180 mln first programme of covered bonds and the EUR 423 mln LT2 subordinated loan (June 
2016) will come to maturity in 2016, and deeming it appropriate to take all suitable actions to 
guarantee that the Group maintains an adequate level of liquidity and collateral also in the mid-term 
pursuing a strategy of diversification of the Group's funding sources, resolved to carry out a 
securitisation, via the disposal of a portfolio of financial lease contracts to a special-purpose vehicle 
incorporated pursuant to Law no. 130/99, for an amount of EUR 270 mln (currently underway), and 
expressed its favourable opinion about Subsidiary Creditis Servizi Finanziari S.p.A.’s carrying out a 
securitisation for a (then finalized) amount of  EUR 420 mln, via the disposal of a fifth-of-salary/pension-
backed and personal loan portfolio to a special purpose vehicle incorporated pursuant to Italian law no. 
130/99. 
On 19 February 2016, the ECB notified the Bank of its intention (Draft Decision) to adopt a decision on 
the "The reduction of risks and the presentation of a plan to restore compliance with supervisory 
requirements", pursuant to EU Regulation no. 1024/2013. The Bank replied to the Draft Decision 
providing comments within the required timelines and reasserting the suitability of its strategies, 
processes, own funds and liquidity position to face the Bank's current and future risks even in the new 
worsening market environment.  
The draft decision makes explicit reference to market tensions, particularly in funding, affecting the Italian 
banking system since the end of November 2015 and requires Banca Carige to prepare a new Funding 
Plan, which was submitted to the ECB on 31 March 2016. This Plan is designed to ensure a suitable 
Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) is maintained at levels conveniently above the minimum threshold, both in 
the baseline scenario envisaged for the period and in a stressed scenario assuming unfavourable 
economic conditions will last for a prolonged period of time. 
Furthermore, based on the finding that the economic performance of the Bank should still be considered 
weak despite certain improvements mainly in the cost of credit and operating expenses, the draft decision 
requires the Bank to prepare a new Business Plan adapted to current market circumstances and a 
medium-term plan containing a reassessment of the Group's strategic options; the foregoing plans will 
have to be submitted to the ECB by 31/5/2016. The Group has undertaken to fulfil the EBC's 
requirements by the required deadlines. The ECB's resolutions contained in the draft decision were 
confirmed by ECB's letter of 31 March 2016 (“final decision”), against which an administrative review 
was filed with the Administrative Board of Review on 11 April 2016. On 27 April 2016, the 
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Administrative Board of Review, in light of the renewal of two-thirds of the Bank's Board of Directors 
including the Bank's Chairman and CEO which took place after the challenged final decision was 
adopted, proposed that the ECB's Supervisory Board should reconsider the Business Plan and medium-
term Plan submission date. 
On 4 May 2016, the ECB sent the Bank a new draft decision partially amending the resolutions 
contained in the final decision delivered on 31 March 2016. In particular, the amended final decision 
requires the Bank to submit the following documents to the ECB: 

(a) by 31 May 2016, the outline of the Business Plan  (comprising:  key assumptions used;  key long- 
and short-term objectives, targeted NPL reduction, inclusive of expected impact on capital) and 
medium-term Plan, as well as an updated version of the Funding Plan submitted on 31 March 
2016; 

(b) by 30 June 2016, the final Business Plan and medium-term Plan. The former shall include a 
revised Business Plan for  revenues to be reflective of recent developments in the market and, on 
the costs side, to include appropriate measures bringing the cost income ratio back to a 
sustainable level; the latter shall include t revised Bank-strategic options  deemed more 
appropriate and achievable. 

On 3 March 2016, following Luca Caviglia's resignation, the Board of Directors -in agreement with the 
Board of Statutory Auditors pursuant to article 154-bis of the Consolidated Law on Finance (TUF) and 
article 31 of the Articles of Association of the Bank- appointed Mauro Mangani as Head of the 
Administration and Accounting Department, as well as Manager in Charge of preparing the company's 
financial documents, with effect from 5 March 2016. At the same meeting, the Board of Directors also 
made sure that regulatory requirements were met by Mr. Mauro Mangani. 
On 23 March 2016, in compliance with the resolution taken by the Board of Directors on 15 December 
2015 with respect to the disposal of a maximum Group-wide amount of EUR 500 mln in additional 
assets (consisting in residential and commercial mortgages) to Carige Covered Bond S.r.l., the Bank, in 
its capacity as an Associate Assignor, carried out the non-recourse transfer  to the foregoing SPV of a 
loan book of 1,761 mortgage loan contracts, for an aggregate outstanding debt amount of EUR 
206,546,650.65 as at 15 February 2016.  
On 29 March 2016, in relation to news released in the media, Banca Carige -as requested by Consob- 
communicated that: 
- on 10 February 2016, it received a letter, unsolicited by the Bank, from the fund Apollo Management 

International LLP, whereby the fund submitted a non-binding and confidential proposal for 
presenting, subject to certain conditions precedent being met, a binding offer to acquire the portfolio 
of bad loans of the Group, offsetting the effects incurred with a EUR 625 mln capital increase (fully 
underwritten by Apollo-affiliated funds), of which EUR 525 mln reserved to certain Apollo-affiliated 
funds and EUR 100 mln open to existing shareholders. The Board of Directors  reviewed and 
explored the proposal in several meeting sessions with the assistance of its Advisors, who held 
discussions with the Offeror, without engaging in negotiations;  

- to have subsequently received in the evening of 23 March 2016 a revised version of the letter  of 10 
February 2016, unsolicited by the Bank, from the fund Apollo Management International LLP, 
whereby the fund confirmed its non-binding and confidential proposal for presenting, subject to 
certain conditions precedent being met, a binding offer to acquire the portfolio of bad loans of the 
Group, on revised terms, offsetting the effects incurred with a EUR 550 mln capital increase (fully 
underwritten by Apollo-affiliated funds), of which EUR 500 mln reserved to certain Apollo-affiliated 
funds and EUR 50 mln open to existing shareholders. On account of the then forthcoming expiry of 
the term of office of the Board of Directors of the Bank, any assessment and determination with 
regard to Apollo's revised non-binding proposal which was received on 23 March 2016, would -as 
expressly requested by the Fund- have fallen under the remit of the new Board of Directors which 
would have taken office after the Shareholders' Meeting of 31 March 2016. 

In its subsequent meeting on 29 April 2016, the Board of Directors resolved that, independently from 
any assessment on the merits of Apollo's non-binding proposal, the conditions were not there for it to be 
concretely viable, due to the non-binding nature of the proposal and the exclusivity clause it contained in 
favour of the Apollo Fund. It would in fact have resulted in preventing Carige from the unrenounceable 
pursuit of a competitive market response to the proposal and the search for other solutions to the issue 
of non-performing loans, as well as the exploration of opportunities emerging as a result of the Italian 
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Government's recent initiatives. The condition of the inseparability of the bad loans purchase from a 
largely reserved capital increase was likewise considered as precluding Carige's free initiative. As part of 
the initiatives it will undertake for the solution of the NPL issues, the Bank has expressed its readiness to 
possibly enter into discussions also with the Apollo fund. 
On 31 March 2016 the Shareholders' Meeting, in its ordinary session, approved the 2015 separate 
Financial Statements for the Parent Company, Banca Carige S.p.A., resolving that the net loss of EUR 
164,936,618.65 (a consolidated net loss of EUR 101,741,079 for 2015) be carried forward and to 
cover the 2014 loss (carried forward for an amount of EUR 657,786,161.92) by using the share 
premium reserve (EUR 635.964.554,93) and merger reserves (EUR 21.821.606,99) ; still in the ordinary 
session, the Shareholders' Meeting: 
- approved the Banca Carige Group's remuneration policies for 2016, share-based compensation 

schemes and criteria for determining compensation in the event of early termination of employment 
or early dismissal from office;  

- appointed the new Board of Directors, comprising 15 members, as well as its Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman for the 2016-2018 three-year period, with their terms of office expiring at the date of the 
Shareholders' meeting convened to approve the financial statements for the year ending 31 
December 2018 on the basis of the lists submitted by shareholders pursuant to art. 18 of the Articles 
of Association, as follows: Giuseppe Tesauro, Chairman, Vittorio Malacalza, Deputy Chairman, 
Beniamino Anselmi, Sara Armella, Guido Bastianini, Claudio Calabi, Remo Angelo Checconi, Giulio 
Gallazzi, Paola Girdinio, Alberto Mocchi, Luciano Pasquale, Giampaolo Provaggi, Elisabetta Rubini, 
Maurizia Squinzi, Lucia Venuti, members of the Board of Directors; 

- filled the vacancies in the Board of Statutory Auditors, pursuant to art. 2401 of the Civil Code and in 
compliance with the provisions of art. 26 of the Articles of Association, appointing Remo Dominici as 
Alternate Auditor, with term of office expiring on the same date as for the other members of the 
Board of Statutory Auditors, namely on occasion of the Shareholders’ Meeting which will be 
convened for the approval of the Financial Statements for the year ending 31 December 2016. 

- In line with common best practices in the financial market and in light of the complexity of the 
business managed by the Banca Carige Group, Shareholders finally resolved to renew the 
authorisation to enter into an insurance policy that covers capital-related liability of Directors, 
Statutory Auditors and Executives (or, more in general, decision-makers) of companies of the Banca 
Carige Group and of appointed members of the Boards of Directors of the Group's investees. 

The Extraordinary Shareholders' meeting approved the proposed amendments to the Articles of 
Association for them to be fully compliant with the prevailing supervisory regulations on Banks' corporate 
governance. 
 
On 31 March 2016 Banca Carige was assigned the following ratings by international ratings agencies 
Moody’s and Fitch:  
− Moody’s: 'Caa1' for the long-term and 'Not Prime' for the short-term; on 25 January 2016 the agency 

revised its long-term deposit rating from "Caa1" to "B3" with positive Outlook. The rating action 
concluded the review process started on 29 October 2015 and is reflective of the transposition of the 
BRRD in the Italian Law requiring an increased deposit protection through the introduction of the full 
depositor preference1as at 1 January 2019. The outlook on the short-term deposit rating was revised 
to "positive" from 'Rur Upgrade' and, finally, the  issuer rating was affirmed, with the outlook revised to 
"developing"  from "positive"; 

− Fitch Ratings: ‘B’ for the long-term and ‘B’ for the short-term; in its latest rating action, on 19 May 
2015, the agency revised its long-term rating from "BB" to "B" and revised the outlook from negative to 
stable, reflecting the agency's revised view of the probability of government support with regard to the 
EU Bank Recovery and Resolution Directive (BRRD) and Single Resolution Mechanism (SRM). 

 
 
 
 

1 Full depositor preference provides for a preference for deposits in the bail-in hierarchy over senior unsecured debt 
instruments.  
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OTHER GROUP COMPANIES 
 
On 20 January 2016, the Board of Directors of Banca del Monte di Lucca resolved upon the pro-rated 
transfer to the special-purpose vehicle “Carige Covered Bond S.r.l.” of a maximum Group-wide amount 
of EUR 500 mln in additional eligible assets, pursuant to the Ministry for Economy and Finance Decree 
no. 310 of 14 December 2006, consisting in residential and/or commercial mortgage loans originated 
or renegotiated by Banca del Monte di Lucca S.p.A., in addition to the EUR 130 mln amount still 
available by virtue of the resolution of 17 June 2015; the transfer was potentially to be finalised even 
before the approval of the 2015 Financial Statements, by engaging, if needed, the independent auditing 
firm to certify the mortgage loans granted in 2015 and approve the pro-rated granting of subordinated 
loans to Carige Covered Bond for the share not covered by its liquidity , for the purchase of the above-
mentioned assets, for a maximum amount equal to the value of the assets transferred. On 15 February 
2016, the transaction was completed via the disposal of a loan book of 176 mortgage loan contracts, 
with a sales price equal to their book value (EUR 19.2 mln). 
In its meeting of 21 January 2016, the Board of Directors of Banca Carige Italia S.p.A., following its 
resolution of 25 May 2015, resolved to authorise the disposal of a loan book of residential and 
commercial mortgage loans - for an additional maximum Group-wide amount of EUR 500 mln - to 
Carige Covered Bond S.r.l. under the scope of the covered bond (OBG) issuing programme, approving, 
at the same time, the pro-rated granting of subordinated loans to the special purpose vehicle for the 
purchase of the above-mentioned assets, for a maximum amount equal to their book value. 
On 23 February 2016, the Board of Directors of Banca Carige Italia approved to fully underwrite the 
first tranche of covered bonds (placed for a maximum aggregate nominal amount of EUR 500 mln 
under the OBG1 residential mortgage loan programme and the first tranche of the covered bonds 
placed for a maximum  aggregate nominal amount of EUR 350 mln under the OBG 2 commercial loan 
programme; both issued by the Parent Company, with immediate  repurchase of the same by the Parent 
Company at the price of issuance and with cleared value. 
The Italian Revenue Agency's targeted access to the subsidiary company Banca Carige Italia S.p.A.’s 
dataset for tax ascertainment purposes, which had started on 5 February 2015 with regard to tax years 
2012 and 2013 came to a close on 26 February 2016. On the same date, the Official Tax Audit Report 
was delivered, based on which the Italian Revenue Agency made 2 findings respectively relating to the re-
determination of tax credit from the conversion of deferred tax assets (DTA) for 2013 (EUR 82.4 mln of 
unduly converted tax credit, in the opinion of the Agency) and an incorrect determination of the Aid to 
Economic Growth (Aiuto alla Crescita Economica, ACE) (EUR 8 mln of additional tax payable resulting 
from a reduction of the ACE base by the Italian Revenue Agency). 
 
 
 

RISK CONTROL 
 

 
Risk-taking policies in the Carige Group are set by the Board of Directors of the Parent Company, upon 
preparation of the strategic plan and annual budget. 
See the paragraph on "Risk Management" in the "Explanatory Notes" for details on risk management.  
 
 

 
EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD 

AND BUSINESS OUTLOOK 
 
 
On 15 April 2016, having positively assessed the planned initiatives of the alternative investment fund for 
the banking sector, Atlante, which are designed to support the recapitalisation of some Italian banks as 
well as the disposal and management of bad loans, the Executive Committee resolved upon the binding 
commitment to participating in the alternative investment fund by contributing an amount of EUR 20 mln. 
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On 22 April 2016, Standing Auditor Vittorio Rocchetti resigned from office with immediate effect and 
was consequently replaced by Alternate Auditor Remo Dominici with term of office until the next 
Shareholders’ Meeting. 
In its meeting of 29 April 2016, the Board of Directors assessed compliance with directorship 
requirements for Directors appointed by the ordinary Shareholders' meeting of 31 March 2016 and, in 
particular, Director independence pursuant to Article 18, para. 4 of the Articles of Association (which 
adopts the provisions of art. 148, para. 3, of the Consolidated Law on Finance and the Corporate 
Governance Code for listed companies). Following the results of the aforementioned assessment, 
including in consideration of the appointments of the Chairman and of the Executive Committee, the 
following Directors -who had already declared to be independent upon submission of the candidate lists 
for BoD renewal- qualified as independent: Claudio Calabi, Giulio Gallazzi, Paola Girdinio, Alberto 
Mocchi, Elisabetta Rubini, Maurizia Squinzi and Lucia Venuti. Finally, the Board of Directors verified that 
requirements pursuant to the applicable regulations were met by Remo Dominici, taking over as a 
Standing Auditor following resignation of Vittorio Rocchetti on 22 April 2016. 
 
Business operations in 1Q16 unfolded against a moderately expanding macro-economic backdrop 
favoured in particular by an expansionary fiscal policy, stabilisation of consumption growth and a 
gradual pick-up in investments. 
However, the financial market continued to be affected by all-time low interest rates and a still high, 
albeit decreasing, credit risk.  
In this context, the Group posted a loss of EUR 41 mln for the period, attributable to the Parent 
Company'. 
Although Italy's economic recovery, which commenced at the beginning of 2015, is still weak and 
uncertain, Italy’s GDP in 2016 is expected to grow 1% more than in 2015, primarily due an increasing 
domestic demand, which is benefiting from expansionary fiscal and monetary policies, with almost no 
input from foreign demand, weighed down as it is by the decrease in exports to non-EU countries. In 
particular, a positive impact on profit, quality and volumes traded by the Italian banking system is 
expected from investments in production facilities. 
Though unfolding against an unfavourable market scenario, the Group’s results show the first signs of a 
reversal of trends in terms of funding/lending volumes traded with customers. However, the foregoing 
results might still be affected by the current economic and financial environment.  
 
 
 

PERFORMANCE OF THE PARENT COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES  
IN THE REPORTING PERIOD 

 
 
The Parent Company 
Banca Carige S.p.A. posted a net loss for the quarter of EUR 18.9 mln (compared with a net loss of EUR 
27.2 mln in March 20151). The result is traceable to a decline in both net interest income (-5.2%) and 
net commission income (-6.3%) as against an increase in financial items mainly driven by transactions in 
10-year Italian government bonds. An increase in net loan loss provisions (+13.2%) with substantially 
stable operating costs (+0.8%) also had an effect on the results for the period. 
In balance sheet terms, the uncertainty of the macro-economic environment and a focused credit policy 
were reflected in the slowdown in gross loans to customers which stand at EUR 12.9 bn, down 6.1% with 
respect to 31 December 2015. Overall funding, totalling EUR 29.7 bn, fell by 5.7% in the three-month 
period: direct funding stands at EUR 15.4 bn (-9%) while indirect funding stands at EUR 14.3 bn, (-1.9% 
with respect to December 2015). 
 

1 It should be noted that, following the approval by the Board of Directors on 27 October 2015 of the respective  
plans for merger, the companies Cassa di Risparmio di Savona S.p.A., Cassa di Risparmio di Carrara S.p.A., 
Columbus Carige Immobiliare S.p.A. and Immobiliare Carisa S.r.l., were merged by absorption into Banca Carige 
S.p.A. with accounting and tax effect backdated to 1/1/2015. 
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The Group's main subsidiaries 
 
Banca Carige Italia S.p.A. posted a net loss for the quarter of EUR 11.8 mln (compared with a net loss of 
EUR 7 mln in March 2015). The result is traceable to a decline in both net interest income (-3.8%) and 
net commission income (-9.8%). Higher net losses on impairment of loans other financial assets 
(+13.6%) also had an effect on the result, whereas operating expenses were down 6.3%. 
 
Banca del Monte di Lucca S.p.A. posted a net loss for the period of EUR 4.8 mln, compared with a net 
loss of EUR 71 thousand in the same period of the previous year. Specifically, the first quarter of 2016 
registered: a fall, with respect to the same period of the previous year, in both net interest income (-8.5%) 
and net fees and commissions (-4.8%); a significant increase in net loan loss provisions due to the 
impairment of some positions classified as unlikely-to-pay or bad loans; and an increase in operating 
costs (+7.5%). 
 
Banca Cesare Ponti S.p.A. posted a net loss of EUR 850 thousand, compared with a EUR 546 thousand 
profit in March 2015. This result was primarily caused by the negative dynamics of net fees and 
commissions (-53.7%), a lower contribution from finance and an increase in operating costs (+12.3%), 
insufficiently offset by a stable net interest income and decreasing net value adjustments.  
 
Creditis Servizi Finanziari S.p.A. recorded a net profit of EUR 3.7 mln at 31 March 2016, up from the 
EUR 3.1 mln result registered in March 2015. 
 
More information is available in the "Segment Reporting" section of the Explanatory Notes. 
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

 
 

ASSETS (EUR/000)

Situation as at
31/03/2016 31/12/2015 absolute %

  10 -CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 296,673 324,395 (27,722) (8.5)
  20 -FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD FOR TRADING 16,456 15,065 1,391 9.2
  40 -FINANCIAL ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR SALE 2,742,092 3,803,770 (1,061,678) (27.9)
  60 -LOANS TO BANKS 875,410 1,220,489 (345,079) (28.3)
  70 -LOANS TO CUSTOMERS 20,721,671 21,472,616 (750,945) (3.5)
  80 -HEDGING DERIVATIVES 75,530 54,730 20,800 38.0
100 EQUITY INVESTMENTS 94,856 92,536 2,320 2.5
120 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 779,539 783,816 (4,277) (0.5)

130 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 73,834 78,062 (4,228) (5.4)
of which:
-  goodwill 19,942 19,942  - -

140 -TAX ASSETS 2,165,160 2,145,389 19,771 0.9
a)   current 1,218,118 1,186,602 31,516 2.7
b)   deferred 947,042 958,787 (11,745) (1.2)
- of which under Law no. 214/2011 615,269 647,443 (32,174) (5.0)

160 -OTHER ASSETS 319,932 307,988 11,944 3.9
TOTAL ASSETS 28,161,153 30,298,856 (2,137,703) (7.1)

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (EUR/000)

31/03/2016 31/12/2015
absolute %

  10 -DUE TO BANKS 2,932,244 2,824,957 107,287 3.8
  20 -DUE TO CUSTOMERS 14,090,269 15,536,566 (1,446,297) (9.3)
  30 -SECURITIES ISSUED 6,829,071 7,327,427 (498,356) (6.8)
  40 -FINANCIAL LIABILITIES HELD FOR TRADING 3,952 4,824 (872) (18.1)
  50 - FINANCIAL LIABILITIES DESIGNATED AT FAIR VALUE 

THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 505,022 557,795 (52,773) (9.5)
  60 -HEDGING DERIVATIVES 229,113 220,628 8,485 3.8
  80 -TAX LIABILITIES 30,146 18,303 11,843 64.7

(a) current 18,127 6,735 11,392 … 
(b) deferred 12,019 11,568 451 3.9

100 -OTHER LIABILITIES 698,832 922,239 (223,407) (24.2)
110 -EMPLOYEE TERMINATION INDEMNITIES 71,141 72,235 (1,094) (1.5)
120 -ALLOWANCES FOR RISKS AND CHARGES: 317,350 324,830 (7,480) (2.3)

a) post-employment benefits 239,888 244,932 (5,044) (2.1)
b) other allowances 77,462 79,898 (2,436) (3.0)

140 -VALUATION RESERVES (190,166) (198,017) 7,851 (4.0)
170 -RESERVES (298,163) (832,387) 534,224 (64.2)
180 -SHARE PREMIUM RESERVE 175,985 811,949 (635,964) (78.3)
190 -SHARE CAPITAL 2,791,422 2,791,422  - -
200 -TREASURY SHARES (-) (15,572) (15,572)  - -
210 -MINORITY INTERESTS (+/-) 31,482 33,398 (1,916) (5.7)
220 -PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (+/-) (40,975) (101,741) 60,766 (59.7)

28,161,153 30,298,856 (2,137,703) (7.1)        TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Change 

Change
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 

 
 

INCOME STATEMENT (EUR/000)

Change
1Q2016 1Q2015 (*) Absolute %

  10 - INTEREST AND SIMILAR INCOME 154,965 185,028 (30,063) (16.2)
  20 - INTEREST AND SIMILAR EXPENSE (71,044) (96,630) 25,586 (26.5)

  30 - NET INTEREST INCOME 83,921 88,398 (4,477) (5.1)
  40 - FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME 69,071 73,495 (4,424) (6.0)
  50 - FEE AND COMMISSION EXPENSE (8,589) (11,809) 3,220 (27.3)

  60 - NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME 60,482 61,686 (1,204) (2.0)

  70 - DIVIDENDS AND SIMILAR INCOME - 72 (72) (100.0)
  80 - NET PROFIT (LOSS) FROM TRADING (4,803) 4,465 (9,268) … 
  90 - NET PROFIT (LOSS) FROM HEDGING (1,156) (3,150) 1,994 (63.3)
100 - PROFITS (LOSSES) ON DISPOSAL OR REPURCHASE OF: 20,500 7,793 12,707 … 

a) loans - (66) 66 (100.0)
b) financial assets available for sale 15,594 9,062 6,532 72.1
d) financial liabilities 4,906 (1,203) 6,109 … 

110 - PROFITS (LOSSES) FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS/LIABILITIES 
DESIGNATED AT FAIR VALUE

361 (4,105) 4,466 … 

120 - NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 159,305 155,159 4,146 2.7
130 - NET LOSSES/REVERSALS ON IMPAIRMENT OF: (90,275) (73,063) (17,212) 23.6

a) loans (92,401) (78,474) (13,927) 17.7
b) financial assets available for sale (207) (198) (9) 4.5
d) other financial transactions 2,333 5,609 (3,276) (58.4)

140 - NET INCOME FROM BANKING ACTIVITIES 69,030 82,096 (13,066) (15.9)

180 - ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES: (151,115) (152,605) 1,490 (1.0)
a) personnel expenses (82,068) (86,608) 4,540 (5.2)
b) other administrative expenses (69,047) (65,997) (3,050) 4.6

190 - NET PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES 621 118 503 … 
200 - NET ADJUSTMENTS TO/ RECOVERIES ON PROPERTY AND 

EQUIPMENT
(4,909) (6,249) 1,340 (21.4)

210 - NET ADJUSTMENTS TO/ RECOVERIES ON INTANGIBLE ASSETS (6,369) (7,182) 813 (11.3)
220 - OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES (INCOME) 23,150 25,130 (1,980) (7.9)
230 -  OPERATING EXPENSES (138,622) (140,788) 2,166 (1.5)
240 - PROFITS (LOSSES) ON INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES AND 

COMPANIES SUBJECT TO JOINT CONTROL 2,257 2,485 (228) (9.2)
270 - GAINS (LOSSES) ON DISPOSAL OF INVESTMENTS 5 160 (155) (96.9)

280 -
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING 
OPERATIONS

(67,330) (56,047) (11,283) 20.1

290 - TAXES ON INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 24,439 18,712 5,727 30.6

300 -
PROFIT (LOSS) AFTER TAX FROM CONTINUING 
OPERATIONS

(42,891) (37,335) (5,556) 14.9

310 -
PROFIT (LOSS) AFTER TAX FROM NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD 
FOR SALE AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

- (8,241) 8,241 (100.0)

320 - PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (42,891) (45,576) 2,685 (5.9)

330 - MINORITY INTERESTS (1,916) (82) (1,834) … 
340 - NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE 

PARENT COMPANY
(40,975) (45,494) 4,519 (9.9)

Earnings Per Share (in EUR)
- Basic -0.049 -0.449
- Diluted -0.049 -0.449

(*) As shown in the paragraph "Accounting policies" in the Explanatory Notes, 1Q2014 balances reflect, with respect to those published, changes resulting from
the application of the provisions of IFRS 5 "Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations".
Basic and diluted earnings per share were restated to take account of the reverse stock split affected in 2015.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

 
 
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

Change
1Q2016 1Q2015 (*) Absolute %

10 PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (42,891) (45,576) 2,685 (5.9)

Other comprehensive income after tax not reversed in
profit or loss

50 Non-current assets classified as held for sale - 453 (453) (100.0)
60

Share of valuation reserves of equity investments valued at equity 62 - 62 … 

Other comprehensive income after tax reversed in profit
or loss

90 Cash flow hedges 4,723 (11,900) 16,623 … 
100 Financial assets available for sale 3,066 7,157 (4,091) (57.2)
110 Non-current assets classified as held for sale - 11,987 (11,987) (100.0)
130 Total other comprehensive income after tax 7,851 7,697 154 2.0
140 COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Items 10 + 130) (35,040) (37,879) 2,839 (7.5)
150 Consolidated comprehensive income attributable to minority interests (1,915) (86) (1,829) … 
160 Consolidated comprehensive income attributable to the

Parent Company
(33,125) (37,793) 4,668 (12.4)

EUR/000

(*) The balances of Q1 2015 reflect, with respect to those published, the effects of the application of IFRS 5 "Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued
operations".  
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EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 

 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
 
The Banca Carige Group's Consolidated Interim Report as at 31 March 2016 submitted for Board of 
Directors' meeting approval on 10 May 2016 was prepared on a voluntary basis in continuity with the 
past, pending the publication of Consob Regulation in compliance with the new Article 154-ter of 
Legislative Decree no. 58 of 24 February 1998 (Financial Reporting), amended by Legislative Decree no. 
25 of 15 February 2016, transposing Directive 2013/50/EU (“amendments to financial reporting”). 
For the valuation and measurement of the accounting items, pursuant to Legislative Decree no. 38 of 28 
February 2005 as later supplemented, the Group applied the international accounting standards 
(IAS/IFRS) and related interpretations (SIC/IFRIC), officially endorsed by the European Commission and 
effective as of 31 March 2016, while referring, as needed, to guidance provided by the Bank of Italy in 
its Circular no. 262 of 22 December 2005 - 4th update of 15 December 2015 (Banks' Financial 
Statements: Layout and Preparation).  
The Interim Report was prepared using the Euro as the currency unit.  
Unless otherwise specified, the amounts indicated in the Financial Statements and in the Explanatory 
notes are expressed in thousands of Euro.  
In the preparation of the Banca Carige Group’s Interim Report, the accounting standards (IAS/IFRS) and 
endorsed interpretations (SIC/IFRIC) ( mandatorily effective as of 31 March 2016) were applied for the 
classification, recognition, measurement and de-recognition of the various asset and liability items and 
for the recognition methods of revenues and costs.  
The accounting standards and related interpretations effective as of 1 January 2016, whose application 
did not have major impacts on the Interim Report, include:  
 

- Amendments to IAS 27 - Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements: EU Regulation no. 
2441/2015 of 18/12/2015; 

- Amendments to IAS 16 - Property, plant and equipment and IAS 41 - Agriculture: EU Regulation 
no. 2113/2015 of 23 November 2015; 

- Amendments to IFRS 11 - Joint arrangements, concerning the accounting for acquisitions of 
interests in joint operations: EU Regulation no. 2173/2015 of 24 November 2015; 

- Amendments to IAS 16 - Property, plant and equipment and IAS 38 - Intangible Assets: EU 
Regulation no. 2231/2015 of 02 December 2015;  

- Annual cycle of improvements to the IFRS 2012-2014: EU Regulation no. 2343/2015 dated 
15/12/2015 adopting the amendments to IFRS 5 - Non-current Assets Held for Sale and 
Discontinued Operations, IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures , IAS 19 - Employee 
Benefits and IAS 34 – Interim Reporting; 

- Amendments to IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements: EU Regulation no. 2406/2015 of 
18/12/2015. 

 
Finally, it is reported that during the quarter the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) 
published the following documents: 
 

- Amendments to IAS 7 - Disclosure Initiative; the new provisions shall be effective for annual 
periods beginning on or after  01/01/2017; 

- Amendments to IAS 12 - Income taxes; the new provisions shall be effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after 01/01/2017 

- IFRS 16 – Leasing: the new provisions shall be effective for annual periods beginning on or after 
01/01/2019. 
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- IFRS 9 “FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS”  
The new accounting principle, published by the IASB on 24 July 2014, has replaced the previous 
versions published in 2009 and 2010, for the “classification and measurement” phase, and in 2013 for 
the “hedge accounting” phase. This publication has completed the IAS 39 reform process which 
consisted in three phases, “classification and measurement”, “impairment” and “hedge accounting”. The 
review of “macro hedge accounting” remains to be completed, and the IASB has decided to initiate a 
separate programme from IFRS 9 for this purpose. 
 
In summary, the main innovations concern: 
 the classification and measurement of financial assets, based on the business model and the 

characteristics of the cash flows of the financial instrument, broken down into three accounting 
categories (amortised cost, fair value through profit or loss, fair value –through Other 
Comprehensive Income. Compared to the current IAS 39, financial assets held for sale and 
financial assets held to maturity are cancelled, along with the possibility to separately account for 
embedded derivatives for all financial assets. On the other hand, the current rules governing 
classification and measurement are confirmed for financial liabilities; 

 the accounting of the so-called “own credit risk”, i.e. changes in the fair value of liabilities 
designated at the fair value option which are attributable to changes in own creditworthiness. The 
new principle establishes that these changes must be recognised in a net equity reserve, rather 
than in profit or loss, as currently laid down in IAS 39; 

 the recognition and measurement of hedge accounting positions, aiming to guarantee greater 
alignment between the accounting representation of hedges and the underlying risk management 
logics; 

 a single model of impairment, to be applied to all financial assets not measured at their fair value 
with impacts on profit or loss, based on the concept of “forward-looking expected loss”. The 
objective of the new approach is to guarantee more immediate recognition of losses compared 
to the “incurred loss” model laid down in IAS 39, according to which the losses must be entered 
where there is objective evidence of the loss in value following initial recognition of the assets. In 
detail, the model requires that exposures must be classified into three separate “stages”: 
- stage 1: to be assessed according to an expected loss of one year. These are performing 

assets for which no significant impairment has been observed compared to the initial 
recognition; 

- stage 2: to be assessed according to the expected loss over their term to maturity. These are 
performing assets which have suffered from significant impairment compared to the initial 
recognition; 

- stage 3: to be assessed according to the expected loss over their term to maturity, inasmuch 
as they are considered non-performing. 

Mandatory application of the principle will become effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2018, with the option of earlier application of the whole principle or only of the amendments 
relating to the accounting treatment of “own credit risk” for financial liabilities designated at fair value. 
 
In 2015 the Banca Carige Group began the preparatory work for starting a project aiming to identify the 
main areas of impact and define the methodological framework of reference for the classification, 
measurement and impairment of financial assets. The analyses conducted thus far have revealed that the 
credit area is the area with the greatest impact; the new impairment model lays down the need to 
measure an expected loss, not only for non-performing assets, but also for performing assets for which 
there has been a significant deterioration compared to the date of granting. 
These impacts are not limited to a probable increase in the cost of the loan, necessarily linked to the 
transition from an “incurred” to an “expected”loss model, but also refer to the adjustments required in 
terms of both organisational and ICT procedures and processes, aiming to ensure the classification and 
monitoring of loans in different stages, and the need to establish solid models for estimating the 
probability of default on a time horizon aligned to the loans’ term to maturity, able on one hand to 
maximise the synergies with existing models and on the other hand also to incorporate “forward-looking” 
factors. 
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As at the date of preparation of this Interim Report, it is estimated that the project will be initiated no later 
than June 2016 and the Group has not for the time being reached a state of progress in its activities and 
analyses to be able to estimate the impacts on equity following the first application of the new principle in 
a reliable manner. 
 
- IFRS 15 “REVENUE FROM CONTRACT WITH CUSTOMERS”  
The principle, published by the IASB on 28 May 2014, introduced a single model for the recognition of 
all revenues deriving from contracts concluded with customers, replacing the previous 
standards/interpretations on revenues (IAS 18, IAS 11, IFRIC 13, IFRIC 15, IFRIC 18, SIC 31). According 
to this model, the entity must recognise revenues according to the income it expects to receive for the 
goods and services provided, determined on the basis of the following five steps: 
 identification of the contract, defined as a commercial agreement between two or more parties 

that creates enforceable rights and obligations; 
 identification of the individual obligations (“performance obligations”) laid down in the contract; 
 determination of the transaction price, i.e. the payment expected for the transfer of the goods or 

services to the customer; 
 allocation of the transaction price to each of the “performance obligations”, according to the 

sales price of each obligation (“stand-alone selling price”); 
 recognition of the revenues assigned to each obligation when performed, i.e. when the customer 

obtains control over the goods and services. This recognition considers the fact that some 
services may be rendered in a specific moment or during a given time period. 

The obligatory application of the principle is set for 1 January 2018, in line with the provisions of the 
document “IFRS 15 Effective Date” published by the IASB on 11 September 2015. The Banca Carige 
Group has not yet begun formal activities to assess these impacts, which are in any case not expected to 
be significant. 
 
- RESTATEMENT OF BALANCES OF THE PRIOR PERIOD IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF IFRS 5  
In the Interim Report as at 31 March 2016, Creditis Servizi Finanziari S.p.A and Banca Cesare Ponti 
S.p.A.'s income statement data and comprehensive income as at 31 March 2015 were reclassified 
because at that date they were recognised under groups of assets held for sale. 
Balance-sheet data were not reclassified because as at 31 December 2015 (benchmark period), Creditis 
Servizi Finanziari S.p.A and Banca Cesare Ponti S.p.A. were not classified under groups of assets held for 
sale. 
 
 
OTHER INFORMATION  
 
- USE OF ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE INTERIM 
REPORT 
Preparation of the Banca Carige Group's Interim Report requires the use of estimates and assumptions 
for the calculation of certain cost and revenue components and for the evaluation of assets and 
liabilities. 
Estimates and assumptions are more likely to be used for the fair value measurement of goodwill and 
amounts recognised in relation to financial assets, with particular reference to assets available for sale 
and loans to customers, the quantification of provisions for personnel, provisions for risks and charges, 
and tax items.  
The current macroeconomic situation and high volatility of financial markets require a particularly 
complex analysis of the issues relating to the evaluation of credit exposures, valuation of financial 
instruments and assessment of impairment losses on goodwill. The foregoing analysis did not reveal any 
impact on the Group's capital and financial structure nor on the operating performance which may raise 
uncertainties over its going concern assumptions.  
Credit exposures were classified according to strict guidelines which are reflective of the consequences of 
the negative developments in the economic environment; loan-related valuations were estimated on the 
basis of evidence emerging from the monitoring of existing relations with borrowers and their economic-
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financial situation. It should be noted that an extension or worsening of the current economic-financial 
crisis may cause a further deterioration of the debtors and issuers' financial conditions, which may 
translate into higher losses on loans granted or on financial assets purchased than those currently 
estimated and accordingly considered during preparation of this financial report. 
During preparation of the Interim Report, tests were performed to determine any impairment losses on 
AFS securities through an analysis aimed at assessing whether there is any indication of their impairment 
and determining their depreciation, if any.  
During the first quarter of 2016 no need was identified for new provisions from impairment of securities 
classified as AFS or L&R. However, value adjustments for a non-material amount were posted to Profit 
and Loss on some securities which had already been impaired in the prior periods. 
 
- GOING CONCERN 
Document no. 2 of 6 February 2009 jointly issued by the Bank of Italy, Consob and ISVAP, as 
subsequently amended, suggests that it is advisable for the information concerning the going concern 
assumption to be provided in a single section of the Financial Statements. Thus, in line with the 
foregoing, provided in this paragraph are the items of information based on which the Directors 
reasonably expect that the Group will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future and 
used the going concern basis in preparing the Interim Report. In particular, the Directors' assessment 
about whether the going concern assumption is appropriate was based on: 
- compliance with the minimum consolidated capital requirement of 11.25% in terms of Common 

Equity Tier 1 Ratio (CET1 Ratio) required by the ECB in the SREP Decision of 20/11/2015, reduced 
compared to the previous requirement of 11.50% notified in March 2015, which may be revised 
again in the light of a structural reduction in the NPL share of the Group's total assets. As at 31 
March 2016, the CET1 Ratio was 12.4%; 

- compliance with the Liquidity Coverage Ratio of 90% required by the ECB1. As at 31 March 2016 
the indicator was 129% and remained well above the 90% requirement of the ECB in the SREP 
Decision even in the presence of a reduction caused by the high tensions on deposits recorded in 
the Italian banking system in the first months of 2016. 

On the basis of the above and taking into account the correspondence with the ECB during the first 
months of 2016 which also led to the submission of a  Funding Plan on 31 March 2016 (for further 
details please refer to the paragraph ‘Key events in the quarter’), Directors are of the opinion that, on the 
basis of the available information, the Group has the current and forward-looking ability to comply with 
the capital requirements which will be imposed at any given time by the  Supervisory Authority under the 
SREP process.  
The Banca Carige Group's Interim Report was therefore prepared based on the assumption of business 
continuity since the uncertain climate arising from the current economic scenario affords no doubt as to 
the company's ability to continue operating as a going concern. 
 
 
- VALUATION OF GOODWILL AMOUNTS AND EQUITY INVESTMENTS 
Please note that an assessment of the external and internal indicators was carried out in order to assess 
whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired (IAS 36, para. 12). 
The assessments carried out have revealed no indications of reduction in the value of the banking CGUs 
at issue as at 31 March 2016. 
In effect, despite the worsening of the main financial indicators for all CGUs in 1Q16, the ongoing 
economic recovery, the gradual implementation of Banca Cesare Ponti's Business Plan, the completion of 
the merger by absorption of both Cassa di Risparmio di Savona S.p.A. and Cassa di Risparmio di 
Carrara and the preparation of a Funding Plan (submitted to the ECB) designed to achieve a balanced 
liquidity level for the Group throughout 2016, in light of what was resolved upon during the preparation 
of the annual budget, the foregoing positive indicators do not imply the need for determining the 
recoverable value (impairment test) of the CGUs at issue as at 31 March 2016. 
 
 
 

1 It should be noted that the minimum level of LCR laid down in the current regulatory framework for 2016 is 70%. 
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- VALUATION OF THE EQUITY INVESTMENT HELD IN THE BANK OF ITALY 
With reference to the uncertainties relating to the accounting methods for the new stakes in the Bank of 
Italy (details of which can be found in full in the financial statements at 31 December 2015) note that to 
date no accounting interpretations are known to be in use other than those adopted by the Group.  
 
- OTHER ASPECTS  
This Group's Interim Report, not subject to independent auditing, shall be read and analysed in 
conjunction with the Group’s Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31/12/2015. 
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BANCASSURANCE (EUR/000)

Situation as at Change
31/03/2016 31/03/2015 absolute %

Total premiums collected 403,639 273,743 129,896 47.5

Life 396,294 266,231 130,062 48.9

 . Unit linked/Index policies 66,474 1,781 64,693 …

 . Traditional policies 329,820 264,451 65,369 24.7

Non-life 7,345 7,512 (167) (2.2)

 . Motor insurance 2,900 3,062 (161) (5.3)

 . Non-Motor (P&C) 4,445 4,450 (5) (0.1)
 

 
Within the scope of indirect deposits, the share of Liguria was 64.9% (it was 64.9% also in December 
2015), followed by Lombardy with 12.5% (12% in December 2015) and Tuscany with 6.9% (7% in De-
cember 2015). The other regions hold shares lower than 5%. 
 

INDIRECT DEPOSITS - GEOGRAPHICAL BREAKDOWN(EUR/000)

Situation as at

31/03/16 31/12/2015
% %

Liguria 13,966,254 64.9% 14,189,036 64.9%

Lombardy 2,685,782 12.5% 2,631,359 12.0%

Tuscany 1,491,914 6.9% 1,528,376 7.0%

Veneto 1,051,555 4.9% 1,085,967 5.0%

PieDmont 634,453 2.9% 673,942 3.1%

Lazio 561,182 2.6% 591,044 2.7%

Sicily 556,084 2.6% 573,508 2.6%

Emilia Romagna 234,755 1.1% 242,997 1.1%

Marche 95,949 0.4% 71,705 0.3%

Apulia 84,277 0.4% 88,233 0.4%

Sardinia 78,828 0.4% 80,727 0.4%

Aosta Valley 54,394 0.3% 59,049 0.3%

Umbria 34,745 0.2% 38,200 0.2%

Total Italy 21,530,171 100.0% 21,854,142 100.0%

Abroad 563 0.0% 560 0.0%
Total indirect deposits 21,530,734 100.0% 21,854,703 100.0%  

 

64.9%

12.5%

6.9%

4.9%
2.6%

2.9% 2.6% 0.0%Liguria

Lombardy

Tuscany

Veneto

Lazio

Piedmont

Sicily

Other
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The share of consumer households stood at 67.3% (69.4% in December 2015), that of financial and in-
surance companies was 26.6% (24.6% in December 2015) and that of non-financial companies and 
personal businesses was 4.1% (4.1% also in December 2015). 
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INDIRECT DEPOSITS - BREAKDOWN BY BUSINESS SEGMENT (EUR/000)

Situation as at
31/03/2016 31/12/2015

% %

Public Administration 149,634 0.7% 152,405 0.7%
Financial and insurance businesses 5,716,648 26.6% 5,383,634 24.6%
Non-financial businesses and personal businesses 892,410 4.1% 896,563 4.1%
Private social institutions and non-classified entities 224,355 1.0% 198,394 0.9%
Households 14,487,877 67.3% 15,161,544 69.4%
Total residents 21,470,924 99.7% 21,792,539 99.7%
Rest of the world 59,810 0.3% 62,163 0.3%
Total indirect deposits 21,530,734 100.0% 21,854,703 100.0%  

 
Net loans to customers (item 70 of the Balance Sheet) totalled EUR 20,721.7 mln (-3.5% in the three-
month period).  
 

Situation as at Change
Loans to customers 31/03/2016 31/12/15 absolute %

Current accounts 2,347,780 2,380,804 (33,024) (1.4)
Asset repurchase agreements 681,369 1,077,384 (396,015) (36.8)
Mortgage loans 13,674,674 13,815,289 (140,615) (1.0)
Credit cards, personal loans and fifth of salary-backed 
loans

608,049 613,084
(5,035) (0.8)

Leasing 693,711 705,509 (11,798) (1.7)
Factoring 117,710 114,821 2,889 2.5
Other loans 2,597,748 2,765,096 (167,348) (6.1)
Debt securities 630 629 1 0.2

Total 20,721,671 21,472,616 (750,945) (3.5)
 

 
Gross of value adjustments and net of debt securities classified as L&R, loans to customers totalled EUR 
23,814.5 mln, down 2.9%. The reduction can in part be traced back to the institutional component, pri-
marily made up of buy/sell-back repurchase agreements (assets) with financial institutions (-36.8% to 
EUR 681.4 mln, due, as stated above, to treasury re-allocations in close connection with the decrease in 
sell/buy back agreements (liabilities) with financial institutions), temporarily used as treasury liquidity, and 
postal bonds. 
Excluding the institutional component, gross loans to retail customers amounted to EUR 22,500 mln and 
fell by 1.4% since the beginning of the year. As part of this aggregate, a slight decrease was registered in 
loans to businesses (-0.3% to EUR 11,802.6 mln) with a steeper drop in loans to households (-2.8% to 
EUR 6,786.4 mln); instead, bad loans are substantially stable at EUR 3,511.5 mln.   
The short-term component, accounting for 17.1% of total, amounts to EUR 4,076.7 mln, down 11.7%; 
the medium-long term component amounts to EUR 16,226.3 mln (-1%). 
Loans to banks, not including debt securities classified as L&R and gross of adjustments for an amount of 
EUR 10 mln, totalled EUR 869.9 mln, down from the EUR 1,215 mln amount at the beginning of the 
year; 60.8% of this aggregate is accounted for by short-term loans. 
The net interbank position (difference between loans to and from banks, net of securities reclassified as 
L&R) shows a debt exposure of EUR 2,062.4 mln, as compared to EUR 1,609.9 mln in December 2015. 
 

37



LOANS (1) (EUR/000 )

Situation as at Change
31/03/2016 31/12/15 absolute %

 
Total (A+B) 21,590,945 22,686,999 (1,096,054) (4.8)

Loans to customers (A) 20,721,041 21,471,987 (750,946) (3.5)
-Gross exposure (2) 23,814,462 24,513,896 (699,434) (2.9)

current accounts 1,940,084 1,981,931 (41,847) (2.1)
asset repurchase agreements 681,369 1,077,384 (396,015) (36.8)
mortgage loansutui 10,742,994 10,900,896 (157,902) (1.4)
credit cards, personal loans and fifth of 
salary-backed loans

607,650 608,076 (426) (0.1)

leasing 554,728 571,702 (16,974) (3.0)
factoring 74,143 67,608 6,535 9.7
other loans 2,345,559 2,482,709 (137,150) (5.5)
non-performing assets 6,867,935 6,823,590 44,345 0.6

     -short term 4,076,657 4,614,652 (537,995) (11.7)
      % s   share of nominal value 17.1 18.8
     -medium/long term 16,226,334 16,388,398 (162,064) (1.0)
      % s   share of nominal value 68.1 66.9
     -Bad loans 3,511,471 3,510,846 625 0.0
      % s   share of nominal value 14.7 14.3

-Value adjustments (-) 3,093,421 3,041,909 51,512 1.7

Loans to banks (B) 869,904 1,215,012 (345,108) (28.4)
-Gross exposure (2) 879,905 1,224,968 (345,063) (28.2)

compulsory reserves 206,102 517,923 (311,821) (60.2)
current accounts and demand deposits 266,305 383,830 (117,525) (30.6)
term deposits 353 860 (507) (59.0)
repurchase agreements 30,651  - 30,651 …
loans 358,038 303,986 54,052 17.8
non-performing assets 18,456 18,369 87 0.5

     -short term 535,076 937,017 (401,941) (42.9)
      % s   share of nominal value 60.8 76.5
     -medio/lungo termine 326,373 269,582 56,791 21.1
      % s   share of nominal value 37.1 22.0
   - Sofferenze 18,456 18,369 87 0.5
      % s   share of nominal value 2.1 1.5

-Value adjustments (-) 10,001 9,956 45 0.5

(2) Before value adjustments.

(1) Net of debt securities classified as L&R, amounting to EUR 630 thousand (loans to customers) and EUR 5,506 thousand (loans to
banks) as at 31/03/2016, and EUR 629 thousand (loans to customers) and EUR 5,477 thousand (loans to banks) as at
31/12/2015, respectively.

 
 
 
In terms of geographical breakdown, Liguria accounts for 51.9% of loans to customers, compared to a 
share of 52.6% as at December 2015. Tuscany is in second place with a share of 10.3%, in line with da-
ta as at December 2015 (10.3%) and Lombardy ranks third with 9.7% (9.9% as at December 2015). The 
other regions hold shares lower than 7%. 
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GROSS LOANS TO CUSTOMERS (1) - GEOGRAPHICAL BREAKDOWN (2) (EUR/000)

Situation as at 

31/03/16 31/12/2015
% %

Liguria 11,999,447 51.9% 12,316,887 52.6%

Tuscany 2,390,483 10.3% 2,418,224 10.3%

Lombardy 2,252,399 9.7% 2,322,182 9.9%

Emilia Romagna 1,586,216 6.9% 1,541,419 6.6%

Piedmont 1,359,235 5.9% 1,367,856 5.8%

Veneto 1,245,053 5.4% 1,197,630 5.1%

Lazio 896,978 3.9% 883,622 3.8%

Sicily 539,336 2.3% 532,378 2.3%

Sardinia 336,940 1.5% 330,106 1.4%

Apulia 176,549 0.8% 177,647 0.8%

Marche 172,059 0.7% 170,618 0.7%

Umbria 91,509 0.4% 87,902 0.4%

Aosta Valley 22,820 0.1% 25,598 0.1%

Total Italy 23,069,022 99.7% 23,372,069 99.7%
Abroad 64,070 0.3% 64,443 0.3%

Loans to customers, excluding repurchase agreements 23,133,093 100.0% 23,436,512 100.0%

Buy/sell-back repurchase agreements with financial institutions 681,369 1,077,384

Total loans to customers 23,814,462 24,513,896

(1) Gross of value adjustments and net of debt securities classified as L&R.
(2) Figures per branch province.  
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GROSS LOANS TO CUSTOMERS AS AT 31/03/2016 (1)
100%= 23,814.5 MLN

52.6%

10.3%

9.9%

6.6%

5.8%

5.1%
3.8%

5.9%

Liguria

Tuscany

Lombardy

Emilia Romagna

Piedmont

Veneto

Lazio

Other

(1) Net of repurchase agreements with financial institutions.
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In terms of a breakdown by segment, non-financial companies and personal businesses account for 57% 
of loans to customers, for a total of EUR 13,184 mln (56.4% as at December 2015).  
The share of consumer households is 26.9% (27.2% in December 2015), that of public administrations is 
7.9% (8.2% in December 2015). As far as financial and insurance companies are concerned, the share 
stands at 6.5% (it was 6.6% in December 2015), while the share for private social institutions and units 
that cannot be classified stands at 0.5% (0.5% in December 2015). 
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GROSS LOANS TO CUSTOMERS (1) - BREAKDOWN BY BUSINESS SEGMENT(EUR/000)

Situation as at
31/03/2016 31/12/2015

% %

Public Administration 1,830,034 7.9% 1,913,218 8.2%
Financial and insurance businesses 1,511,764 6.5% 1,546,751 6.6%
Non-financial businesses and personal businesses 13,183,962 57.0% 13,208,211 56.4%

Construction                                                                     3,026,824 13.1% 3,040,113 13.0%
Real Estate                                                           2,245,171 9.7% 2,244,148 9.6%
Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motorvehicles and motorcycles   2,082,836 9.0% 2,064,325 8.8%

Manufacturing 2,063,985 8.9% 2,007,241 8.6%
Transportation and storage                                                       1,209,803 5.2% 1,247,919 5.3%

Other 2,555,343 11.0% 2,604,465 11.1%
Private social institutions and non-classified entities 109,908 0.5% 109,128 0.5%
Households 6,219,560 26.9% 6,384,943 27.2%
Total residents 22,855,230 98.8% 23,162,250 98.8%
Rest of the world 277,863 1.2% 274,262 1.2%
Total business segment 23,133,093 100.0% 23,436,512 100.0%

Repurchase agreements with financial companies 681,369 1,077,384

Total loans to customers 23,814,462 24,513,896

(1) Gross of value adjustments and net of debt securities classified as L&R.  
 

Gross non-performing on-balance-sheet loans amounted to EUR 6,867.9 mln, substantially in line with 
levels as at December 2015 (+0.6%). 
In particular, gross bad loans to customers totalled EUR 3,511.5 mln and were stable over the three 
months, accounting for 14.7% of the reference aggregate. 
Gross unlikely-to-pay exposures, entirely attributable to customers, totalled EUR 3,065.3 mln and were 
up 1%. 
Past due loans, entirely attributable to customers, totalled EUR 291.1 mln and were up 4.7%. 
Coverage of non-performing loans to banks and customers was 43.1%, up on end-2015 levels (42.5%); 
in particular, the coverage for bad loans, unlikely to pay and past due exposures stood at 60.7%, 25.4% 
and 16%, respectively.  
Non-performing signature loans amounted to EUR 115.9 mln, down 7.1% compared to December 2015 
and were 21.3% written down. 
As a whole, considering performing exposures as well, value adjustments on loans to customers amount-
ed to EUR 3,131.7 mln, of which EUR 3,093.4 mln for on-balance-sheet loans and EUR 38.3 mln for 
signature loans. 
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CREDIT QUALITY (1) (EUR/000)

Value Net % Value %
adjustments exposure (b) / (a) adjustments (b) / (a)

(a) (b) (a)-(b) (a) (b) (a)-(b)
On-balance-sheet loans

Non-performing loans
Bad lonas 3,529,927 2,141,262 1,388,665 60.7 3,529,215 2,130,331 1,398,884 60.4

   - banks 18,456 10,001 8,455 54.2 18,369 9,956 8,413 54.2

   - customers 3,511,471 2,131,261 1,380,210 60.7 3,510,846 2,120,375 1,390,471 60.4

Unlikely to pay 3,065,334 779,067 2,286,267 25.4 3,034,622 734,041 2,300,581 24.2

   - customers 3,065,334 779,067 2,286,267 25.4 3,034,622 734,041 2,300,581 24.2
Past due 291,130 46,605 244,525 16.0 278,122 41,305 236,817 14.9

   - customers 291,130 46,605 244,525 16.0 278,122 41,305 236,817 14.9
Total non-performing loans 6,886,391 2,966,934 3,919,457 43.1 6,841,959 2,905,677 3,936,282 42.5

   - of which Forborne 1,843,397 428,497 1,414,900 23.2 1,825,848 400,872 1,424,976 22.0

Performing loans
   - banks 861,449  - 861,449 - 1,206,599  - 1,206,599 -

   - customers 16,946,527 136,488 16,810,039 0.8 17,690,306 146,188 17,544,118 0.8

Total performing loans 17,807,976 136,488 17,671,488 0.8 18,896,905 146,188 18,750,717 0.8

   - of which Forborne 561,217 9,223 551,994 1.6 592,334 11,801 580,533 2.0

Total on-balance-sheet loans 24,694,367 3,103,422 21,590,945 12.6 25,738,864 3,051,865 22,686,999 11.9
   - banks 879,905 10,001 869,904 1.1 1,224,968 9,956 1,215,012 0.8
   - customers 23,814,462 3,093,421 20,721,041 13.0 24,513,896 3,041,909 21,471,987 12.4

Signature loans

Non-performing 115,943 24,669 91,274 21.3 124,794 24,262 100,532 19.4

   - customers 115,943 24,669 91,274 21.3 124,794 24,262 100,532 19.4
Other loans 709,821 14,307 695,514 2.0 800,033 17,046 782,987 2.1

   - banks 870 681 189 78.3 732 401 331 54.8

   - customers 708,951 13,626 695,325 1.9 799,301 16,645 782,656 2.1

Total signature loans 825,764 38,976 786,788 4.7 924,827 41,308 883,519 4.5
   - banks 870 681 189 78.3 732 401 331 54.8

   - customers 824,894 38,295 786,599 4.6 924,095 40,907 883,188 4.4

Total 25,520,131 3,142,398 22,377,733 12.3 26,663,691 3,093,173 23,570,518 11.6
   - banks 880,775 10,682 870,093 1.2 1,225,700 10,357 1,215,343 0.8
   - customers 24,639,356 3,131,716 21,507,640 12.7 25,437,991 3,082,816 22,355,175 12.1
(1) Net of debt securities classified as L&R, amounting to Euro 630 thousand (loans to customers) and Euro 5,506 thousand (loans to banks) as at 31/03/2016 and Euro 629

thousand (loans to customers) and Euro 5,477 thousand (loans to banks) at 31/12/2015 respectively.

Gross
exposure

Net
exposure

31/03/1631/03/16 31/12/15

Gross
exposure

 
 
 
In the geographic breakdown of bad loans to customers, Liguria has the largest share of total (40.4%), 
followed by Lombardy (17.2%) and Tuscany (11.8%). 
 

BAD LOANS TO CUSTOMERS (1) - GEOGRAPHICAL BREAKDOWN (2) (EUR/000)

Situation as at 

31/03/2016 31/12/2015

% %

Liguria 1,417,237 40.4% 1,411,387 40.2%

Lombardy 603,120 17.2% 642,861 18.3%

Tuscany 413,093 11.8% 408,893 11.6%

Piedmont 280,757 8.0% 272,573 7.8%

Emilia Romagna 236,341 6.7% 217,317 6.2%

Lazio 146,993 4.2% 146,320 4.2%

Veneto 140,611 4.0% 140,272 4.0%

Sicily 95,210 2.7% 93,850 2.7%

Sardinia 59,382 1.7% 59,459 1.7%

Apulia 50,497 1.4% 50,602 1.4%

Marche 30,113 0.9% 29,462 0.8%

Umbria 23,970 0.7% 23,675 0.7%

Aosta Valley 4,235 0.1% 4,429 0.1%

Total Italy 3,501,560 99.7% 3,501,101 99.7%
Abroad 9,911 0.3% 9,745 0.3%
Total bad loans 3,511,470 100.0% 3,510,846 100.0%

(1) Gross of value adjustments and net of debt securities classified as L&R.
(2) Figures per branch province.  
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The bad loans to total loans ratio was 14.7%, increasing in almost all regions: Liguria has the lowest ra-
tio (11.2%); Apulia and Lombardy have the highest (28.6% and 26.8%, respectively).  

 
BAD LOANS/TOTAL LOANS (1) - GEOGRAPHICAL BREAKDOWN (2)
 (Percentage values)

. Situation as at 

31/03/16 31/12/2014

Liguria 11.2% 10.5%

Lombardy 26.8% 27.7%

Tuscany 17.3% 16.9%

Emilia Romagna 14.9% 14.1%

Piedmont 20.7% 19.9%

Lazio 16.4% 16.6%

Veneto 11.3% 11.7%

Sicily 17.7% 17.6%

Sardinia 17.6% 18.0%

Apulia 28.6% 28.5%

Marche 17.5% 17.3%

Umbria 26.2% 26.9%

Aosta Valley 18.6% 17.3%

Total Italy 14.7% 14.3%
Abroad 15.5% 15.1%
Total 14.7% 14.3%

(1) Gross of value adjustments and net of debt securities classified as L&R.
(2) Figures per branch province.  

 
The breakdown by business segment shows a 79.7% share for non-financial companies and personal 
businesses (79%% in December 2015), corresponding to an amount of EUR 2,797.1 mln. The “Con-
struction” sector shows the highest share of bad loans (EUR 892.5 mln, 25.4%), followed by “Real Es-
tate” (EUR 550.2 mln, 15.7%%). 
Households are the second largest sector by volume (EUR 638.6 mln), with a share of 18.2%, down from 
the figure of 18.6% as at December 2015. 
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BAD LOANS TO CUSTOMERS (1) - BREAKDOWN BY BUSINESS SEGMENT (EUR/000)

Situation as at

31/03/2016 31/12/2015
% %

Public Administration 3,070 0.1% 3,311 0.1%
Financial and insurance businesses 34,498 1.0% 43,432 1.2%
Non-financial businesses and personal businesses 2,797,084 79.7% 2,774,845 79.0%

Construction                                                                     892,548 25.4% 880,258 25.1%
Real Estate                                                           550,245 15.7% 535,340 15.2%
Manufacturing 492,086 14.0% 494,693 14.1%
Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motorvehicles and motorcycles   386,715 11.0% 385,286 11.0%
Accommodation and food services                             103,560 2.9% 105,150 3.0%
Other 371,930 10.6% 374,117 10.7%

Private social institutions and non-classified entities 4,832 0.1% 4,631 0.1%
Households 638,613 18.2% 651,930 18.6%
Total residents 3,478,097 99.0% 3,478,148 99.1%
Rest of the world 33,374 1.0% 32,698 0.9%

Total bad loans 3,511,471 100.0% 3,510,846 100.0%

(1) Gross of value adjustments and net of debt securities classified as L&R.  
 

The gross bad loans to total loans ratio is higher for non-financial companies and personal businesses 
(respectively 21.2% and 21% in December 2015); it is 10.3% for consumer households (10.2% in De-
cember 2015). 

 
BAD LOANS/TOTAL LOANS (1) - BREAKDOWN BY BUSINESS SEGMENT (percentage values)

Situation as at
31/03/2016 31/12/2015

Public Administration 0.2% 0.2%
Financial companies 2.3% 2.8%
Non-financial businesses and personal businesses 21.2% 21.0%
   - of which (2):

Construction                                                                     29.5% 29.0%
Real Estate                                                           24.5% 23.9%
Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motorvehicles and motorcycles   18.6% 18.7%
Manufacturing 23.8% 24.6%
Transportation and storage                                                       7.6% 7.4%

Private social institutions and non-classified entities 4.4% 4.2%
Households 10.3% 10.2%
Total residents 15.2% 15.0%
Rest of the world 12.0% 11.9%

Total 14.7% 14.3%

(1) Gross of value adjustments and net of debt securities classified as L&R.
(2) Main business segments in terms of overall credit exposure.  

 
Securities in the portfolio amount to EUR 2,755.9 mln, down from December 2015 (-27.8%); the total 
includes Balance Sheet items 20 (net of derivatives), 40, 60 (only the part relating to L&R) and 70 (only 
the part relating to L&R).  
The loan book mix remained substantially unchanged: Italian government bonds account for 87.1% of 
total (90% at the end of 2015) and the duration has fallen from 2.3 to 1.8 years. 
As shown in the table below, debt securities (EUR 2,413.2 mln) make up 90.9% of the portfolio. Equities 
amount to EUR 330.3 mln and include the 4.03% equity investment in the Bank of Italy, amounting to 
EUR 302.4 mln, unchanged as compared to the prior period. Units in UCITS (Undertakings for Collective 
Investment in Transferable Securities) totalled EUR 12.4 mln. 
As regards the breakdown set forth in the international accounting standards (IAS/IFRS), securities availa-
ble for sale (AFS) totalled EUR 2,742.1 mln; securities held for trading (HFT) totalled EUR 7.7 mln; secu-
rities classified as Loans and Receivables (L&R) totalled EUR 6.1 mln. 
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SECURITIES PORTFOLIO (EUR/000)

Situation as at Change
31/03/2016 31/12/15 absolute %

Debt securities 2,413,163 3,473,173 (1,060,010) (30.5)
Held for trading 4,024 5,190 (1,166) (22.5)
Available for sale 2,403,003 3,461,877 (1,058,874) (30.6)
Loans and Receivable 6,136 6,106 30 0.5

Equity instruments 330,344 329,375 969 0.3
Held for trading 3,498 27 3,471 …
Available for sale 326,846 329,348 (2,502) (0.8)

Units in UCITS 12,402 12,545 (143) (1.1)
Held for trading 159  - 159 …
Avilable for sale 12,243 12,545 (302) (2.4)

Total (1) 2,755,909 3,815,093 (1,059,184) (27.8)

of which:
Held for trading 7,681 5,217 2,464 47.2
Available for sale 2,742,092 3,803,770 (1,061,678) (27.9)
Loans and Receivable 6,136 6,106 30 0.5

(1) Balance sheet items 20 (net of derivatives totalling EUR 8,775 thousand; EUR 9,848 thousand as at 31/12/2015), 40, 60 (only for L&Rs)
and 70 (only for L&Rs) are included in the aggregate.  

 
The value of trading derivative contracts stood at EUR 8.8 mln (assets) and EUR 4 mln (liabilities), both 
down as compared to data as at 31 December 2015 (respectively EUR 9.8 mln and EUR 4.8 mln). 
The value of hedging derivatives stood at EUR 75.5 mln (assets) and EUR 299.1 mln (liabilities), both up 
as compared to data as at 31 December 2015 (respectively EUR 54.7 mln and EUR 220.6 mln). 

 
The exposure to financial instruments that the market considers as ‘high-risk’ according to the definition 
in the Recommendation issued by the Financial Stability Forum on 7 April 2008, as later confirmed by 
joint document no. 2 issued by the Bank of Italy / CONSOB / ISVAP on 6 February 2009, amounts to 
EUR 4 thousand. The exposure relates to securities and derivativesrelated to leveraged finance transac-
tions for a book value of EUR 4 thousand, all of which feature a protected/guaranteed structure, micro-
hedged for specific risks or, in any case, redeemed at par at maturity.  
 
Tax assets and liabilities respectively amounted to EUR 2,165.2 mln and EUR 30.1 mln. 
Deferred tax assets totalled EUR 947 mln, of which EUR 615.3 mln associated with Law no. 214/2011.  
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PROFIT & LOSS AND BALANCE SHEET RESULTS 

 
 
In 1Q16, the Carige Group registered a Parent Company's share of profit of approximately -EUR 41 mln 
vs. a loss of EUR 45.5 mln in the first three months of 2015. 
This result reflects the negative dynamics of Net Interest Income (-5.1%), which continues to be affected 
by all-time low interest rates, and net fees and commissions (-2%), which were impacted by the drop in 
indirect funding, combined with higher net impairment losses on loans (+17.7%).  
Conversely, net gains (losses) from disposal/repurchase of financial assets and liabilities provided a posi-
tive contribution of EUR 14.9 mln (EUR 5.1 mln in March 2015) as did the reduction in operating ex-
penses (-1.5%) following the launch of the administrative cost cutting programme. 
 
 
 
INCOME STATEMENT (EUR/000)

Change
1Q2016 1Q2015 (*) Absolute %

  10 - INTEREST AND SIMILAR INCOME 154,965 185,028 (30,063) (16.2)
  20 - INTEREST AND SIMILAR EXPENSE (71,044) (96,630) 25,586 (26.5)
  30 - NET INTEREST INCOME 83,921 88,398 (4,477) (5.1)
  40 - FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME 69,071 73,495 (4,424) (6.0)
  50 - FEE AND COMMISSION EXPENSE (8,589) (11,809) 3,220 (27.3)
  60 - NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME 60,482 61,686 (1,204) (2.0)
  70 - DIVIDENDS AND SIMILAR INCOME - 72 (72) (100.0)
  80 - NET PROFIT (LOSS) FROM TRADING (4,803) 4,465 (9,268) …
  90 - NET PROFIT (LOSS) FROM HEDGING (1,156) (3,150) 1,994 (63.3)
100 - PROFITS (LOSSES) ON DISPOSAL OR REPURCHASE OF: 20,500 7,793 12,707 …

a) loans - (66) 66 (100.0)
b) financial assets available for sale 15,594 9,062 6,532 72.1
d) financial liabilities 4,906 (1,203) 6,109 …

110 - PROFITS (LOSSES) ON FINANCIAL ASSETS/LIABILITIES DESIGNATED 
AT FAIR VALUE 361 (4,105) 4,466 …

120 - NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 159,305 155,159 4,146 2.7
130 - NET LOSSES/REVERSALS ON IMPAIRMENT OF: (90,275) (73,063) (17,212) 23.6

a) loans (92,401) (78,474) (13,927) 17.7
b) financial assets available for sale (207) (198) (9) 4.5
d) other financial transactions 2,333 5,609 (3,276) (58.4)

140 - NET INCOME FROM BANKING ACTIVITIES 69,030 82,096 (13,066) (15.9)
180 - ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES: (151,115) (152,605) 1,490 (1.0)

a) personnel expenses (82,068) (86,608) 4,540 (5.2)
b) other administrative expenses (69,047) (65,997) (3,050) 4.6

190 - NET PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES 621 118 503 …
200 -

       
EQUIPMENT (4,909) (6,249) 1,340 (21.4)

210 - NET ADJUSTMENTS TO/RECOVERIES ON INTANGIBLE ASSETS (6,369) (7,182) 813 (11.3)
220 - OTHER OPERATING INCOME/EXPENSE 23,150 25,130 (1,980) (7.9)
230 - OPERATING EXPENSES (138,622) (140,788) 2,166 (1.5)
240 - 

       
COMPANIES SUBJECT TO JOINT CONTROL 2,257 2,485 (228) (9.2)

270 - GAINS (LOSSES) ON DISPOSAL OF INVESTMENTS 5 160 (155) (96.9)
280 - PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING 

OPERATIONS (67,330) (56,047) (11,283) 20.1
290 - TAXES ON INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 24,439 18,712 5,727 30.6
300 -

PROFIT (LOSS) AFTER TAX FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (42,891) (37,335) (5,556) 14.9
310 -

PROFITS (LOSS) AFTER TAX FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS - (8,241) 8,241 (100.0)
320 - NET PROFIT (LOSS) (42,891) (45,576) 2,685 (5.9)
330 - MINORITY INTERESTS (1,916) (82) (1,834) …
340 - NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE 

PARENT COMPANY (40,975) (45,494) 4,519 (9.9)

(*) As shown in the paragraph "Accounting policies" in the Explanatory Notes, 1Q2015 balances reflect, with respect to those published, changes resulting from the
application of the provisions of IFRS 5 "Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations".  
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More specifically, Net Interest Income amounted to EUR 83.9 mln, down 5.1% Y/Y and was weighed 
down by a negative interest rate effect associated with market rates, continuing their downward trend in 
the first six months of 2016.  
Interest income stood at EUR 155 mln (-16.2% compared to March 2015, specifically on account of the 
reduction in interest on loans to customers) and interest expense stood at EUR 71 mln (-26.5% compared 
to March 2015, specifically because of the decrease in interest expense on outstanding securities and 
deposits from customers).  
 

INTEREST AND SIMILAR INCOME (EUR/000)

1Q2016 1Q2015 (*) Absolute %

Financial assets held for trading 735 3,439 (2,704) (78.6)
Financial assets available for sale 2,907 5,568 (2,661) (47.8)
Loans to banks 78 126 (48) (38.1)
Loans to customers 150,550 175,895 (25,345) (14.4)
Other assets 695 - 695 …
Total interest and similar income 154,965 185,028 (30,063) (16.2)

Change

 
 

INTEREST AND SIMILAR EXPENSE (EUR/000)

1Q2016 1Q2015 (*) Absolute %

Due to central banks 576 424 152 35.8
Due to banks 1,223 1,225 (2) (0.2)
Due to customers 12,939 23,776 (10,837) (45.6)
Securities issued 40,496 62,852 (22,356) (35.6)
Financial liabilities held for trading 178 - 178 …
Financial liabilities designated at fair value
through profit and loss

4,327 6,752 (2,425) (35.9)

Other liabilities 792 9 783 …
Hedging derivatives 10,513 1,592 8,921 …
Total interest and similar charges 71,044 96,630 (25,586) (26.5)

Change

 
 

Net fees and commissions amounted to EUR 60.5 mln, down 2% compared to March 2015. Fee and 
commission income totalled EUR 69.1 mln, down 6% Y/Y. 
This was mainly due to the downtrend in commissions on the placement of securities 
(-22.3%), fees on collection and payment services (-12.9%) and current account maintenance and man-
agement (-6.4%), which were weighed down by new customer acquisition initiatives launched by the 
Group through the marketing of lower-fee products for the first year of current account activation, not 
sufficiently offset by the increase in commissions from distribution of third-party services. 
Fee and commission expense amounted to EUR 8.6 mln, down 27.3% primarily in connection with lower 
fees paid to the Government for backing of the Group's bonds underlying the LTRO which was paid off.  
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FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME (EUR/000)

1Q2016 1Q2015 (*) Absolute %

Guarantees issued 2,319 3,063 (744) (24.3)

Portfolio management, brokerage and advisory services: 21,613 22,017 (404) (1.8)
   1. Trading of financial instruments 166 57 109 …
   2. Currency trading 481 602 (121) (20.1)
   3. Portfolio management 1,112 1,712 (600) (35.0)
   4. Custody and administration of securities 557 604 (47) (7.8)
   6. Placement of securities 8,943 11,510 (2,567) (22.3)
   7. Receipt and issue of orders 1,835 2,834 (999) (35.3)
   9. Distribution of third-party services 8,519 4,698 3,821 81.3
       - portfolio management 382 419 (37) (8.8)
       - insurance products 4,947 154 4,793 …
       - other products 3,190 4,125 (935) (22.7)
Collection and payment services 13,561 15,561 (2,000) (12.9)

Servicing for securitisations - 28 (28) (100.0)
Factoring services 237 241 (4) (1.7)
Maintenance and management of current accounts 27,016 28,877 (1,861) (6.4)
Other services 4,325 3,708 617 16.6

Total fee and commission income 69,071 73,495 (4,424) (6.0)

Change

 
 

FEE AND COMMISSION EXPENSE (EUR/000)

1Q2016 1Q2015 (*) Absolute %

Guarantees received 1,709 3,557 (1,848) (52.0)
Portfolio management and brokerage services 1,572 1,421 151 10.6
   1. Trading of financial instruments 44 52 (8) (15.4)
   3. Portfolio management 105 141 (36) (25.5)
   4. Custody and administration of securities 356 295 61 20.7
   5. Placement of financial instruments 35 18 17 94.4g p
services 1,032 915 117 12.8
Collection and payment services 3,810 4,740 (930) (19.6)
Other services 1,498 2,091 (593) (28.4)

Total fee and commission expense 8,589 11,809 (3,220) (27.3)

Change

 
 
 
Net gains (losses) from disposal/repurchase of financial assets and liabilities amounted to a positive EUR 
14.9 mln (EUR 5.1 mln in March 2015). 
Net profit (loss) from trading amounted to a negative EUR 4.8 mln, as compared to a positive EUR 4.5 
mln in March 2015. 
 
PROFIT (LOSS) FROM TRADING  (EUR/000)

1Q2016 1Q2015 (*) Absolute %

Debt securities (448) 595 (1,043) …
Equities and UCITS (16) 506 (522) …
Total equities, debt securities and UCITS (464) 1,101 (1,565) …
Financial derivatives (6,867) (3,718) (3,149) 84.7
Exchange differences 3,364 5,759 (2,395) (41.6)
Other financial assets/liabilities from trading (836) 1,323 (2,159) …
Total profit (loss) from trading (4,803) 4,465 (9,268) …

Change

 
 
Net profit (loss) from hedging amounted to a negative EUR 1.2 mln, as compared to the negative result 
of EUR 3.2 mln registered in the first three months of 2015. 
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NET PROFIT (LOSS) FROM HEDGING 
(EUR/000)

1Q2016 1Q2015 (*) absolute %

(A) Gains on: 20,894 32,763 (11,869) (36.2)
Fair value hedging derivatives 8,530 17,052 (8,522) (50.0)
Hedged financial assets (fair value) 11,147 8,853 2,294 25.9
Hedged financial liabilities (fair value) 1,217 6,858 (5,641) (82.3)
(B) Losses on: (22,050) (35,913) 13,863 (38.6)
Fair value hedging derivatives (14,093) (19,142) 5,049 (26.4)
Hedged financial assets (fair value) (2,477) (264) (2,213) …
Hedged financial liabilities (fair value) (5,480) (16,507) 11,027 (66.8)
Net profit (loss) from hedging (A-B) (1,156) (3,150) 1,994 (63.3)

Change

 
 
The profit (loss) on disposal of loans and other financial assets/liabilities amounted to a positive EUR 
20.5 mln (up compared to EUR 7.8 mln in March 2015), primarily due to the sale of securities classified 
as AFS, of which EUR 2.4 mln from the disposal of the entire equity investment held in CartaSi S.p.A.  
Net profit (loss) from financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value amounted to a positive EUR 
361 thousand versus a negative EUR 4.1 mln in March 2015. 
 

(EUR/000)

1Q2016 1Q2015 (*) absolute %

Financial assets - - …
Financial liabilities 144 (2,337) 2,481 …
Financial assets and liabilities: exchange differences - - - …
Financial and credit derivatives 217 (1,768) 1,985 …

361 (4,105) 4,466 …Net profit (loss) from financial assets and liabilities 

Change

PROFITS (LOSSESS) ON FINANCIAL ASSETS/LIABILITIES DESIGNATED AT FAIR
VALUE

 
 
Net interest and other banking income thus totalled EUR 159.3 mln, up 2.7% from Q1 2015. 
With regard to impairment losses on loans and other financial assets and transactions, net provisions to-
talled EUR 90.3 mln as at March 2016, as against EUR 73.1 mln as at March 2015 (+23.6%). 
 
 
NET LOSSES/RECOVERIES ON IMPAIRMENT OF LOANS AND OTHER FINANCIAL ITEMS
 (EUR/000)

1Q2016 1Q2015 (*) Absolute %

Loans to banks (41) (38) (3) 7.9
Loans to customers 92,442 78,512 13,930 17.7
Signature loans (other financial transactions) (2,333) (5,609) 3,276 (58.4)
Financial assets available for sale 207 198 9 4.5
Total net losses/reversals on impairment of loans and 
other financial items 

90,275 73,063 17,212 23.6

(*) Data restated due to the application of IFRS 5.

Change

 
 

Net income from financial activities (items 70, 80, 90, 100b, 100c, 100d and 110 of the Income State-
ment) therefore stood at EUR 69 mln, compared with EUR 82.1 mln in March 2015. 
Operating expenses stood at EUR 138.6 mln, as against EUR 140.8 mln in the first quarter of 2015 (-
1.5%), and are reflective of the recent cutback on spending. More specifically: 

- personnel expenses amounted to EUR 82.1 mln, down by EUR 4.5 mln from Q1 2015 (-5.2%), 
by reason of the measures implemented for headcount reduction and enforcement of the agree-
ments entered into with the unions on matters of remuneration in 2014.  

- other administrative expenses stood at EUR 69 mln and were up 4.6% Y/Y: more specifically, 
overhead expenses amounted to EUR 52.9 mln, up 10.7% as they include the EUR 9.2 mln one-

48



off contribution to the National Resolution Fund, whereas indirect taxes totalled EUR 16.2 mln (-
11.3%).  

Net value adjustments to property and equipment and intangible assets amounted to EUR 11.3 mln, 
down 16% compared to March 2015. 
 

OPERATING EXPENSES (EUR/000)

1Q2016 1Q2015 (*) Absolute %

Personnel expenses 82,068 86,608 (4,540) (5.2)
Other administrative expenses 69,047 65,997 3,050 4.6
   - overhead expenses 52,881 47,777 5,104 10.7
   - indirect taxes (1) 16,166 18,220 (2,054) (11.3)
Net provisions for risks and charges (621) (118) (503) …
Amortisation on: 11,278 13,431 (2,153) (16.0)
   - intangible assets 6,369 7,182 (813) (11.3)
   - property and equipment 4,909 6,249 (1,340) (21.4)
Other operating expenses (income) (23,150) (25,130) 1,980 (7.9)
Total operating expenses 138,622 140,788 (2,166) (1.5)

Change

(1) Taxes recovered from customers are posted to item 220 of the Income Statement “Other operating income (expenses)”.

(*) Data restated due to the application of IFRS 5.

 
 
 
Other net operating income stood at EUR 23.2 mln (EUR 25.1 mln in Q1 2015); the 7.9% gap is mainly 
attributable to the reduction in the item relating to the recovery of tax and credit application processing 
fees. 
 

OTHER OPERATING INCOME/EXPENSE (EUR/000)

1Q2016 1Q2015 (*) Absolute %

Lease payments receivable 1,172 1,094 78 7.1
Third-party charges: 19,638 22,467 (2,829) (12.6)
     recovery of credit facility fees 5,812 6,774 (962) (14.2)
     recovery of taxes (1) 13,734 15,595 (1,861) (11.9)
    customer insurance premiums 92 98 (6) (6.1)
Other income 4,644 4,410 234 5.3
Total other income 25,454 27,971 (2,517) (9.0)
Routine maintenance expenses on

 
(123) (315) 192 (61.0)

Expenses for improvement of third (95) (113) 18 (15.9)
Other expenses (2,086) (2,413) 327 (13.6)
Total other expenses (2,304) (2,841) 537 (18.9)
Total net operating income 23,150 25,130 (1,980) (7.9)
(*) Data restated due to the application of IFRS 5.

Change

(1) The item consists of taxes recovered from customers, whose cost is posted to sub-item 180 b) "Other administrative
expenses" in the income statement.  
 
In light of the considerations above and having regard to gains on equity investments and disposal of in-
vestments (for an aggregate amount of EUR 2.3 mln), the Group's profit (loss) before tax from continuing 
operations was -EUR 67.3 mln. 
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Tax recovery totalled EUR 24.4 mln, lower than the EUR 18.7 mln total posted in the first three months of 
2015. 
Net of the non-controlling interests' share of loss for the period (EUR 1.9 mln), the Parent Company's 
share of profit (loss) for the period amounted to a negative EUR 41 mln, as compared to a EUR 45.5 mln 
loss in Q1 2015.  
Including the income components directly recognised in shareholders' equity, the Parent Company’s 
share of total comprehensive income was a negative EUR 33.1 mln. 
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EQUITY INVESTMENTS  

 
 
Equity investments totalled EUR 94.9 mln (EUR 92.5 mln in December 2015) and are in relation to ‘Au-
tostrada dei Fiori’ (a company subject to significant influence, valued at equity) and companies carried at 
cost. 
 

ANNUAL CHANGES IN EQUITY INVESTMENTS (EUR/000)

31/03/2016 31/12/2015

A. Opening balance 92,536 92,482
B. Increases 2,320 627

B.1   Purchases  - 515
B.4   Other changes 2,320 112

C. Decreases  - 573
C2.   Value adjustments  - 573

D. Closing balance 94,856 92,536  
 
 

 
TREASURY SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

 
 
As at 31 March 2016, the Bank held a total of 219,511 treasury shares in its portfolio, plus 44 old ordi-
nary shares with a nominal value of Italian Lira 10,000 per share, equivalent to approximately 2 current 
ordinary shares. The latter shares derive from the conversion of share capital into Euros, resolved upon 
by the Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting of 6 December 2001 and subsequent stock split: as at today, 
6 non-dematerialised ordinary shares have not been presented for conversion yet and, therefore, it has 
not been possible to fulfil the obligations set out in the aforementioned resolution, which requires a min-
imum threshold of 50 old shares. 
The Parent Company’s share of consolidated shareholders’ equity and consolidated net profit (loss) for 
the period are obtained from Banca Carige's shareholders’ equity and net profit (loss) for the period 
through the following changes: 
 

(EUR/000)

Shareholders' equity
 of which net 
profit (loss) 

Balance as at 31/03/2016 - as per Parent Company's financial statement 2,394,298 (18,891)
Difference from carrying amount (1,439,815) (9,689)
Impairment of goodwill recognised in the consolidated financial statements (51,931)  -
Cancellation, at consolidated level, of impairment of equity investments in subsidiaries 1,529,429  -
Dividends distributed by subsidiaries and written off (12,883) (12,883)
Other 3,433 488
Consolidated balance as at 31/03/2016 2,422,531 (40,975)

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN PARENT COMPANY AND CONSOLIDATED
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD
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RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
 

 
The Carige Group’s distribution system is organised into traditional and remote channels. 
The traditional channels, made up of branches, private and corporate banking advisory centres, affluent 
and small business segment advisors, are based on a customer service specialisation model, which pro-
vides for the transition, when possible and deemed useful, from a non-differentiated customer relation-
ship management by one operating unit to a customised relationship management by specific advisors. 
The network consists of 625 traditional branches, stable in number compared to December 2015.  
The personal financial advisory service for higher-profile customers is based on a total of 107 private 
banking relationship managers and 375 affluent banking relationship managers. 
In addition to the personal financial advisory service, comes the financial advisory service for businesses 
which combines sales and marketing efficiency with careful monitoring of credit quality; the service relies 
on 180 corporate banking advisors, of whom 6 Large Corporate and 174 Mid Corporate, organised in-
to 106 teams, and 303 small business advisors. 
Remote channels include the ‘Bancomat’ ATMs, Bancacontinua self-service cash machines and on-line 
services. Bancomat ATMs operating at the end of March 2016 numbered 738 (740 in December 2015), 
while the number of Bancacontinua cash machines remained unchanged at 19. In order to reduce the 
work load for branches and speed up over-the-counter transactions for current account holders, the 
Group has introduced 168 cash in machines for cash or cheque processing in 166 branches. In the 
branches involved, 35.8% of payments which could be migrated were transferred to the automatic cash-
in process in Q1 2016. 
The number of contracts for on-line services increased to 430,791, of which 389,180 relating to internet 
banking and 41,611 to call centres. 
As regards mobile banking, which allows bank transactions to be managed using latest generation mo-
bile devices such as smartphones and tablets, more than 2,275,100 accesses were recorded in Q1 
2016, which generated over 4,005,300 information inquiries and over 226,700 transaction orders. 
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BRANCH NETWORK

A) DISTRIBUTION NETWORK
31/03/2016 31/12/2015

number % number %

NORTH WEST 341 54.6 341 54.6

Liguria 219 35.0 219 35.0
  - Genoa 119 19.0 119 19.0
  - Savona 54 8.6 54 8.6
  - Imperia 25 4.0 25 4.0
  - La Spezia 21 3.4 21 3.4
Lombardy 70 11.2 70 11.2
Piedmont 51 8.2 51 8.2
Aosta Valley 1 0.2 1 0.2
NORTH EAST 72 11.5 72 11.5
Veneto 45 7.2 45 7.2
Emilia Romagna 27 4.3 27 4.3
CENTRE 131 21.0 131 21.0
Tuscany 85 13.6 85 13.6
Lazio 39 6.2 39 6.2
Marche 5 0.8 5 0.8
Umbria 2 0.3 2 0.3
SOUTH AND ISLANDS 80 12.8 80 12.8
Sicily 60 9.6 60 9.6
Apulia 9 1.4 9 1.4
Sardinia 11 1.8 11 1.8

ABROAD: Nice (France) 1 0.2 1 0.2
Total number of branches 625 100.0 625 100.0

31/03/2016 31/12/2015

Private banking consultants 107 109
Corporate banking consultants 180 174
Affluent segment consultants 375 369
Small business consultants 303 306
Total consultants 965 958

B) REMOTE CHANNELS
Bancomat ATMs 738 740

Self-service "Bancacontinua" branches 19 19
On-line services 430,791 430,081
(1) Number of Internet banking and Call center contracts.  

 
At the end of March 2016, the Group’s headcount totalled 4,995 units (5,034 in December 2015). Ex-
ecutives and middle managers accounted respectively for 1.4% (68 units) and 25.8% (1,288 units) of the 
total, with the rest of personnel accounting for 72.9% (3,639 units). 
Front-end staff made up 68.5% of total headcount (3,424 units). 
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BREAKDOWN OF PERSONNEL
31/03/2016 31/12/2015

number % number %

Grade

  Executives 68 1.4 63 1.3
  Middle managers 1,288 25.8 1,278 25.4
  Other employees 3,639 72.9 3,693 73.4

Total 4,995 100.0 5,034 100.0

Activity
  Head office 1,571 31.5 1,578 31.3

  Market 3,424 68.5 3,456 68.7
 

 
 
 

RISK CONTROL 
 

 
A. General 
 
The Parent Banca Carige, in compliance with the law and regulations and the provisions of the Corpo-
rate Governance Code for listed companies, has adopted an Internal Control System (ICS) designed to 
detect, measure and continually verify the risks typical of the Bank's activities. From an operational per-
spective, the ICS includes 3 levels of control: 
- Line controls (1st level), designed to ensure the correct performance of operations, are carried out by 

the operating units or built-in in the IT procedures; 
- Risk management controls (2nd level), aimed at defining risk measurement methods verifying com-

pliance with the limits assigned to the various operating functions and monitoring the attainment of 
their respective risk-return objectives. These controls are assigned to units other than operating units, 
i.e. the Manager in charge of preparing the company’s accounting documents, Risk Management, 
Rating Systems Validation, Compliance, Anti-Money Laundering; 

- Internal auditing (3rd level) is performed by the Internal Control department (which is different and 
independent from the operating units) and is aimed at assessing both the adequacy and effectiveness 
of first and second level controls and is designed to identify irregularities, breaches of procedures and 
regulations and evaluate the functional efficiency of the Internal Control System as a whole. 

Risk-taking policies in the Carige Group are set by the RAF (Risk Appetite Framework), approved by the 
Parent Company's Board of Directors, which defines the risk-return target profile which the Group intends 
to adopt in line with its business model and Business Plan. 
The Parent Company has steering and supervision functions in respect of all risks, primarily via an inte-
grated risk management of Pillar 1 and Pillar 2 risks under the Bank of Italy's supervisory instructions 
(Circ. no. 285 of 17 December 2013 as later amended). 
The banks of the Group operate within specific limits of independence and avail themselves of their own 
control units. 
The different risk categories are monitored by the 2nd level control functions and results are subject to 
periodic reporting to the Board of Directors, Risk Committee, Risk Control Committee and Top Manage-
ment. 
 

*** - *** 
 
As at 31 March 2016, the Group had a phased-in Total Capital Ratio of 14,9%, phased-in Tier I Ratio 
of 12.9% and a phased-in Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio (CET1R) of 12.4%), higher than the minimum 
regulatory levels. The CET1 Ratio is significantly higher than both the regulatory limits and the 11.25% 
minimum threshold required by the ECB. 
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Lastly, it should be noted that, based on art. 467, paragraph 2 of the CRR, adopted by the Bank of Italy 
with Circular Letter no. 285, the Banca Carige Group opted for excluding unrealised gains or losses on 
exposures to central governments classified as ‘Financial assets available for sale' from its own funds. 

  

(EUR/000)

31/03/2016 31/12/2015
Bis III p.i. Bis III p.i.

Common Equity Tier 1 capital before deductions 2,522,051 2,557,143
Share capital 2,791,336 2,791,336
Reserves from profit and other reserves (298,163) (832,387)
Share premium reserves 175,979 811,924
Profit (+) / Loss (-) for the period (40,975) (101,741)
OCI reserves (190,166) (199,241)
Phase in - impact on CET1 84,041 87,251

Deductions from common equity Tier 1 capital 150,351 122,035
Goodwill 19,942 19,942
Bis III deductions with 10% threshold - -
Bis III deductions with 17.65% threshold - -
Excess of deduction from AT1 items over AT1 capital - -
Other negative elements and prudential filters 130,409 102,093

Common Equity Tier 1 capital (CET1) 2,371,700 2,435,108

Additional Tier 1 capital (AT1) 81,538 113,383

AT1 instruments (capital) 86 86
AT1 instruments (share premium) 5 25
Innovative capital instruments (Grandfathering) 97,841 113,316
Phase in - impact on AT1 (16,394) (44)
Excess of deduction from AT1 items over AT1 capital - -

Tier 1 (T1) (CET1+AT1) 2,453,238 2,548,491

Tier 2 (T2) 396,007 421,749

Own Funds (T1+T2) 2,849,245 2,970,240

BREAKDOWN OF CONSOLIDATED OWN FUNDS

Situation as at
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(EUR/000)
31/03/2016 31/12/2015

Bis III p.i. Bis III p.i.
Own Funds
Common Equity Tier 1 2,371,700 2,435,108
Additional Tier 1 81,538 113,383
Tier 1 2,453,238 2,548,491
Tier 2 396,007 421,749

Own Funds 2,849,245 2,970,240

Weighted assets
Credit risk 16,805,024 17,660,296
Credit risk Bis III (1) 1,046,524 1,099,386
Market risk 24,798 17,741
Operational risk 1,199,164 1,199,164

Total risk-weighted assets 19,075,510 19,976,587

Capital requirements
Credit risk 1,344,402 1,412,824
Credit risk Bis III 83,722 87,951
Market risk 1,984 1,419
Operational risk 95,933 95,933

Total 1,526,041 1,598,127

Capital surplus 1,323,204 1,372,113

Ratios

Common Equity Tier 1 capital /Total risk-weighted assets 12.4% 12.2%

Tier 1 capital /Total risk-weighted assets 12.9% 12.8%
Own Funds/Total risk-weighted assets 14.9% 14.9%

CONSOLIDATED OWN FUNDS AND SOLVENCY RATIOS 

(1) Includes risk weights for DTAs and non-deductible material and non-material investments .

Situation as at

 
 

B. Risks 
 
The applicable prudential regulatory framework (Bank of Italy circular no. 285/2013) and guidance from 
the Regulator (EBA Consultation Paper, December 2015 – “Guidelines on ICAAP and ILAAP information 
collected for SREP purposes” and ECB's letter of January 2016 – “Supervisory expectations on ICAAP and 
ILAAP and harmonised information collection on ICAAP”) provide for the banks to implement a regular 
process for identifying all material risks they are exposed to, in relation to their operations and reference 
markets. Once a year, the Group identifies a risk map via an internal assessment and defines whether an 
exposure to the individual exposure types identified is material or not. 
 
Credit and counter-party risk 
The Group has long adopted internal rating systems for the selection and classification of borrowers into 
the main customer segments (Corporate and Retail). These rating systems also play an important opera-
tional role in loan granting, risk management and Group governance. 
In particular, the system of delegated powers for the approval of loan applications, which is structured 
according to customer risk profile, is based on expected loss.  
As part of the ICAAP submitted to the European Central Bank on 29 April 2016, credit risk was assessed 
by using an own portfolio model. 
Country risk and transfer risk profiles are but marginal and therefore not significant for the Group; in any 
case, the assessment of any potential risk profiles falls within the wider scope of credit risk. 
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Market risk 
Market risk is measured on the securities and derivatives portfolio by daily calculating the Value at Risk 
(VaR) via a historical simulation approach, with a 99% confidence interval and a ten-day holding period. 
The exchange rate risk and Gamma and Vega risk on options are calculated using the Bank of Italy's 
standardised approach. Base risk is not significant. 
 
Operational risk 
In 2015, the processes of the Operational Risk Management (ORM) framework were defined, structured 
and regulated; over the following months, the main process of the ORM framework were set in opera-
tion, ensuring compliance with minimum requirements (art. 320 Regulation No. 575/13, also known as 
“CRR”), including the operational introduction of the Historical Data Collection (HDC) and Risk Self-
Assessment (RSA) processes, for the adoption of the standardised approach for quantifying the capital re-
quirements for operational risk, with effect from 31/12/2015. For the purpose of estimating internal cap-
ital under the Pillar II framework, an internal Operational Risk VaR model is used.  
The Group has been participating in the Italian Operating Loss Database of the Italian Banking Associa-
tion (ABI) since its inception, and has also defined a Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery plan 
aimed at identifying critical processes and finding strategies to minimise the risks and related economic 
consequences, so as to guarantee the prompt recovery of operational processes. 
 
Sovereign risk (securities in the banking book) 
Exposure to sovereign risk for the positions included in the AFS portfolio is measured on the basis of the 
methodology applied under the EBA stress testing process. The haircuts are quantified by the EBA on the 
basis of a specific macro-economic stress scenario (the Macro Economic Adverse Scenario). 
 
Risk of excessive financial leverage 
This risk is monitored by calculating the leverage indicator set out in Bank of Italy circular no. 285/2013 
as well as through an accounting-based operational management indicator, which compares sharehold-
ers' equity with total assets. 
 
Rate risk 
The rate risk analysis is conducted via Gap analysis, Duration analysis and Sensitivity analysis techniques 
using behavioural models in relation to demand items and prepayments. In addition, at a consolidated 
level, the Parent Company periodically monitors its exposure to rate risk applying the supervisory stand-
ardised approach. 
 
Concentration risk 
As part of the ICAAP submitted to the European Central Bank on 29 April 2016, both single name and 
geo-sectoral concentration risk was assessed by using the own portfolio model, which was introduced to 
measure credit risk. 
 
Real-estate risk 
The Carige Group's real-estate risk consists in potential losses due to the negative fluctuation of the 
Group companies' real-estate portfolio value; customer-owned  mortgaged properties are excluded. The 
assessment of real-estate risk and the consequent absorption of internal capital makes reference to the 
methodology used for the ECB's Comprehensive Assessment and is diversified depending on whether the 
property is or is not ‘for own use’.  
 
Liquidity Risk 
Multiple analyses are conducted to assess the financial equilibrium of both treasury items and structural 
liquidity. 
Short-term liquidity risk is monitored by daily analysing the Group’s net treasury position, liquidity re-
serves and daily operations. The analysis of the overall situation is conducted through the preparation of 
a maturity ladder. The Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR), which measures the stock of high-liquidity assets 
over the net cash outflows is also monitored in a 30-day stress scenario. 
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 Geographic areas of business              (% of total)

Liguria
Outside 
Liguria

Other 
operating 
segments

Cancellations TOTAL

Net interest and other banking income

1Q2016 57.2 51.6 -0.0 -8.9 100.0

1Q2015  (1) 49.5 57.7 -0.0 -7.2 100.0

Net income from banking and insurance
activities (2)

1Q2016 59.2 57.5 -0.0 -16.7 100.0

1Q2015  (1) 42.3 67.9 -0.0 -10.2 100.0

Operating expenses

1Q2016 56.1 44.8 0.0 -1.0 100.0

1Q2015  (1) 54.8 46.5 0.0 -1.3 100.0

Profit (loss) from continuing operations

1Q2016 52.8 31.5 0.0 15.7 100.0

1Q2015  (1) 73.8 14.0 0.1 12.1 100.0

Loans to customers

31/03/2016 58.4 41.9 3.3 -3.7 100.0

31/12/2015 58.5 40.5 5.0 -4.0 100.0

Due to customers (a)

31/03/2016 56.3 42.9 1.6 -0.8 100.0

31/12/2015 55.5 41.9 3.4 -0.8 100.0

Securities issued and financial liabilities
designated at fair value through profit
and loss (b)
31/03/2016 21.9 46.7 64.6 -33.3 100.0

31/12/2015 25.5 45.3 60.1 -30.9 100.0

Other financial assets (c)

31/03/2016 66.4 38.3 0.0 -4.7 100.0

31/12/2015 66.7 38.6 0.0 -5.3 100.0

Overall funding (a+b)

31/03/2016 55.5 41.2 11.6 -8.3 100.0
31/12/2015 55.7 40.9 11.6 -8.2 100.0

(2) Including gains (losses) on equity investments, disposal of investments and impairment of goodwill.

(1) Comparative figures reflect, with respect to those published, the effects from the application of IFRS 5 "Non-current
assets held for sale and discontinued operations" and a better definition of operating segments.
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